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// Date: 03/27/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User. LBENDER
" Time: 03:57 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2005-00519-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Wells Fargo Bank vs. Timothy R. Dennis, Mary S. Dennis

Mortgage Foreclosures
Date Judge

04/13/2005 New Case Filed. No Judge

/ (Filing: Civil Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure property located in Knox  No Judge
Township. Paid by: Urden Law Office, PC .Receipt number: 1899344
Dated: 04/13/2005 Amount: $85.00 (Check) 4 cert. to Sheriff
Property located in Knox Township, Clearfield County, PA.

06/03/2005 7 )(Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A.  No Judge
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

06/14/2005 /)éiling: Praecipe ForJudgment For Failure to Answer and Assessment of No Judge
Damages, Paid by: Udren, Mark J. Esq (attorney for Wells Fargo Bank)
Receipt number: 1902971 Dated: 06/14/2005 Amount: $20.00 (Check)
Judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendants Timothy R.
Dennis and Mary S. Dennis, in amount of $54,770.46. Filed by s/ Mark J.
Udren, Esquire. Notice to Defs., Statement to Atty

/ iling: Praecipe For Writ of Execution Paid by: Udren, Mark J. Esq No Judge
attorney for Wells Fargo Bank) Receipt number: 1802971 Dated:
06/14/2005 Amount: $20.00 (Check)
Judgment Amount $54,770.46
Filed by s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire. 1CC & 6 Writs w/descr. to Shff

/ )(Praecipe To Substitute Verification, kindly substitute attached Verification No Judge
for the Verification attached to the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure with
regard to the captioned matter. Filed by s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire. No
cc

11/14/2005 /)(Motion For Special Service Pursuant to Special Order of Court, filed by s/ No Judge
Mark J. Udren, Esquire. No CC

11/17/2005 , »Order NOW, this 15th day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted No Judge
leave to serve the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleading upon
Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by publicaticn one time in The Progress
(Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by regular mail and
by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the
Defendant's last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport,
Pennsylvania 16861 and the mortgaged premises known in this herein
action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New Millport (Knox Township),
Pennsylvania 16861. BY THE COURT: /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, P.
Judge. 3CC Atty Udren.

‘ 12/16/2005 /3( Praecipe to File Proof of Service, filed by Atty. Udren, no cert. No Judge
i Served Timothy R. Dennis by posting on Dec. 7, 2005. s/Thomas

‘ Holmberg.

1 ./Xﬂ/erification of Service by Certified mail and Regular Mail Pursuant to No Judge

\ Court Order, filed by Atty. Udren, no cert. copies.
‘ Served copy of Notice of Sale to Defendant Timothy R. Dennis.

01/17/2006 /)<Praecipe To File Proof of Publication, filed by s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire. No Judge
No CC

01/30/2006 /)é\mended Affidavit of Service pursuant to PA.R.C.P.rule 3129.1, filed by No Judge
s/Mark J. Udren Esq. No CC.

02/02/2006 /)@etition For Postponement of Sheriff's Sale, filed by s/ John R. Lhota, No Judge
Esquire. 2CC Atty. Lhota
/)(Certificate of Service, copies of Petition for Postponement of Sheriff's No Judge

Sale served on February 2, 2006 upon Timothy R. Dennis and Mary S.
Dennis. Filed by s/ John R. Lhota, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Lhota



Date: 03/27/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LBENDER
Time: 03:57 PM ROA Report
f Page 2 of 2 Case: 2005-00519-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Welis Fargo Bank vs. Timothy R. Dennis, Mary S. Dennis

Mortgage Foreclosures

Date Judge

02/02/2006 /)(Order, NOW, this 2nd day of Feb., 2006, after consideration of Plaintiffs  No Judge
Petition for Postponement of Sheriff's Sale of the mortgaged property

located at RR1 Boardman Road Box 68 New Millport, PA 16861, it is

Ordered that the said Sale currently scheduled for Feb. 3, 2006, is

extended 3 Months to the regularly scheduled CIfd. Co. Sheriff's Sale

scheduled for May 5, 2006. No further advertising or additional notice to

lienholders or Defendants is required. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.

Ammerman, Judge. 3CC Atty. Lhota (will serve Sheriff)

/)(mended Petition for Postponement Of Sherriff's Sale, filed by s/ John R.  No Judge

02/14/2006

Skttt Lhota, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Lhota

ORI, e

‘IK\S\)‘@\‘{:\}J’)'” f mended Certificate of Service, copies of Pettion for Postponement of No Judge
N heriff's sale served upon Timothy R. Dennis and Mary S. Dennis on Feb.

2, 2006. Filed by s/ Rick Lhota, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Lhota

03/13/2006 / Praecipe to file proof of Publication, filed. Kindly file the attached Proof of Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Publication with regard to the captioned matter, filed by s/ Mark J. Udren

Esq. No CC.
03/24/2006 %raecipe to file Proof of Service, filed by s/ Mark J. Udren Esq. No CC.  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
,/A><Verification of Service by Certified Mail and Regular mail pursuant to Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Court Order, filed by s/ Mark J. Udren Esq. No CC.



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION F:,L_EE[)
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A )
Asset-Backed Certificates, Clearfield County
Series 2000-2A ABR 1§20%§
fL1zee
P.O. Box 57038 William A. Shaw
Irvine, CA 92619-7038 Prothonotary/Clerk of Coyrtg
Plaintiff Yecsh

v. _ ' p“*(ﬂL85mo
Timothy R. Dennis - ‘
Mary S. Dennis No. QP OO0O5D - S\A-Cp
3269 0Oak Ridge Road :
New Millport, PA 16861

Defendant (s)

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the
claims. set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF
YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYERS REFERRAIL SERVICE
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext. 5982



AVISO

Le han demandado a-usted en la corte. 8i usted quiere defenderse
de estas demandas expuestas en las paginas siguientes, usted tiene
veinte (20) dias de plazo al partir de la fecha de la demanda y la
notificacion. Hace falta ascentar una comparencia escrita o en
persona o con un abogado y entregar a la corte en forma escrita sus
defensas o sus objeciones a las demandas en contra de su persona.
Sea avisado que si usted nc se dafiende, la corte tomara medidas y
puede continuar la demanda en contra suya sin previo aviso o©
notificacion. Ademas, 1la corte puede decidir a favor del
demandante y reguiere gue usted cumpla con todas las provisiones de
esta demanda. Usted puede perder dinero o sus propiedades u otros
derechos importantes para utsted.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE, SI NO TIENE ABOGADO
O SI NO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN
PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONC A LA OFICINA CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR
ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext. 5982



NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the creditor
to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached document. Unless you notify us within
30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of the stated
debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you do notify
us in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification of the debt or
a copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do not dispute the debt, it is not
an admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your written request within the 30 day
period, we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from
the current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease collection
of your debt, or any disputed portion of it, until we obtain the information that is required
and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we will then
continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached document is

an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/s/ Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center

111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400



1. Plaintiff is the Corporation designated as such in the
caption on a preceding page. If Plaintiff is an assignee then it
is such by virtue of the following recorded assignments:

Assignor: Option One Mortgage Corporation

Assignments of Record to: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for
Option One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A .

Recording Date: LODGED FOR RECORDING

2. Defendant (s) is the individual designated as such on the
caption on a preceding page, whose last known address is as set
forth in the caption, and unless designated otherwise, is the real
owner (s) and mortgagor (s) of the premises being foreclosed.

3. On or about the date appearing on the Mortgage
hereinafter described, at the instance and request of Defendant (s),
Plaintiff (or its predecessor, hereinafter called Plaintiff) loaned
to the Defendant (s) the sum appearing on said Mortgage, which
Mortgage was executed and delivered to Plaintiff as security for
the indebtedness. Said Mortgage is incorporated herein by
reference in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 1019 (g).

The information regarding the Mortgage being foreclosed is as
follows:

MORTGAGED PREMISES: RR1 Boardman Road Box 68
MUNICIPALITY/TOWNSHIP/BOROUGH: Knox Township
COUNTY: Clearfield

DATE EXECUTED: 01/06/00

DATE RECORDED: 03/01/00 INSTR NO.: 200002682

The legal description of the mortgaged premises is attached hereto
and made part hereof.

4. Said Mortgage is in default because the required payments
have not been made as set forth below, and by its terms, upon
breach and failure to cure said breach after notice, all sums
secured by said Mortgage, together with other charges authorized by
said Mortgage itemized below, shall be immediately due.

5. After demand, the Defendant(s) continues to fail or

refuses to comply with the terms of the Mortgage as follows:



(a) by failing or refusing to pay the installments of
principal and interest when due in the amounts indicated
below;

(b) by failing or refusing to pay other charges, if any,
indicated below.

6. The following amounts are due on the said Mortgage as of
03/04/05:
Principal of debt due $40,819.18

Unpaid Interest at 10.95%
from 06/01/04
to 03/04/05 .
(the per diem interest accruing on
this debt is $12.25 and that sum
should be added each day after
03/04/05) 3,401.30

Title Report 325.00

Court Costs (anticipated, excluding
Sheriff's Sale costs) 280.00

Escrow Overdraft/ (Balance)

(The monthly escrow on this account

ig $103.26 and that sum should

be added on the first of each

month after 03/04/05) 2,941.87

Late Charges
(monthlg ate charge of $23.90
e

should added in accordance

with the terms of the note

each month after 03/04/05) 324.38
Suspense Balance (6.43)
Interest On Secured Advances 348.22
BPO ' 115.00
Prior F/C Fees & Costs 2,550.00

Attorneys Fees (anticipated and actual
to 5% of principal)

2,040.96
TOTAL $53,139.48

7. The attorney's fee set forth above are in conformity with
the mortgage documents and Pennsylvania law, and will be collected
in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff's Sale. If the
mortgage is reinstated prior to the sale, reasonable attorney's
fees will be charged in accordance with the reduction provisions of

Act 6, if applicable.



8. The combined no-ice specified by the Pennsylvania
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program, Act 91 of 1983
and Notice of Intention to Foreclose under Act 6 of 1974 has been
sent to each defendant, via certified and regular mail, in
accordance with the reqguirements of those acts, on the date
appearing on the copy attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and made part
hereof, and defendant(s) have failed to proceed within the time
limits, or have been determined ineligible, or Plaintiff has not

been notified in a timely manner of Defendant(s) eligibility.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment, in rem, against
the Defendant (s) herein in the sum of $53,139.48 plus interest,
costs and attorneys fees as mor= fully set forth in the Complaint,

and for foreclosure and saiz of the Mortgaged premise

|

Mark J. Udren) ESQUIRE
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney I.D. No. 04302
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‘ALL that cartain lot or Piece of land situate in Rnox Township,
Clearfield County, Penngylvania, bounded and deacribaed as follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of tract now ox formerly of James
Haley and a common cormer with tract now or formerly of W. B. Codax;
thence in a southeasterly direction by line now or formerly of Haley
and Codar tracts twelvae hundred (1200) . feet more or laes to a publie
road leading from the Village of Boardman to Oak Ridge ( Legislativa
Route No. 17036), thence by the southern line of said road ia a
westarly direction five hundred (500) feet, more or less, to the
@astern line of a public road (Legislative Route No. 443) beazing to
the right and leading to the Village of Carnwach: thence by said
eastern line of the road twalve hundred fifty (1350) feet, more or
lesa, to the north lina of tract now or fommerly of James Haley;
thence along the lina of the gaid tract now or formerly of Halay in
an aasterly direction seven hundrad {700) feet, more or lesa, to tthe
Placa of beginning. Containing saventeen acres, mare or less.

saxd Premiges being further identifiad as Houza, Cabin and 3.94 Acres
Suxface with Clearfield County Assassment Map No. 122-I13-14.1

w



| | March 10, 2005

ACT 91 NOTICE
'TAKE ACTION TO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions,
representatives at the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it.
You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar association may be able
to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL
CONTENDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION
INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES
SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO
JHOMEOWNERUIS EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAMI EL CUAL
PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA.

EXHIBIT A

Page1 of 6



o~ HOMEOWNER’S NAME(S): Timothy R. Dennis

PROPERTY ADDRESS: RRl Boardman Road Box 68
: : New Millport PA 16861
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 0002496115
ORIGINAL LENDER: Option One Mortgage Company
CURRENT LENDER: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A,, as trustee for Option One

Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A, Asset Backed Cert.,
Series 2000-A.

HOMEOWNER[S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOUMAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS
IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNERIDS
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE [OACT[), YOU MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE:

. IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL,

. IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS, AND

. IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECILOSURE -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary
+ stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that
time you must arrange and attend a Uface-to-facell meeting with one of the consumer credit

counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES -- If you meet with one of the consumer

credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against

you for t}mty (30) days after the date of this meetmg Ihﬂ_namcs,_a(kkesses_andlelnphonmumhars

at&sﬂioﬂh_auhund_aﬂthls_blolmsi It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meetmg
Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the
reasons set forth later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature
of your default.) If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have
the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s. Emergency
Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the
program and they will assist you in submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing
Page20f 6



Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your

face- to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU
DO NOT FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER,
FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR
APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

- AGENCY ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will
be disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth
above. You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvama Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your
application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE. DEFAULT (Bring i tate

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT -- The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property
located at:

RR1 Boardman Road Box 68

New Millport PA 16861

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A. YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the foliowing months and the
following amounts are now past due:
Monthly Payments of $501.65 for July 1, 2004 thru March 1, 2005 $4514.85
Monthly Late Charges of $23.90 for July 1, 2004 thru February 1,2005 = $191.20
Other charges (explain/itemize): Escrow Advance = $2941.87
‘ Suspense = ($6.43)
Other Accumulated Late Charges = $133.18
Corporate Advance = $565.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $8339.67

B. YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE THE FOLLOWING ACTION (Do not use if not applicable): N/A

HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT -- You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $8339.67. PLUS

ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (’%O)
DAY PERIOD. Pa 7 3 2 k k

and sent to-
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You can cure any other default by taking the following action within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of

' R this letter: (Do nof nse if not applicable ): N/A

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS
of the date of this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt, This
means that the entire outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose
the chance to pay the mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not
made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to -
foreclose upon your mortgaged property. ’
IE THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON -- The mortgaged property will be sold by the Sheriff
to pay off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency
before the lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable
attorney’s fees that were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against
you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred by the lender even if they exceed
$50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which may also include other
reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be
required fo pay attorney’s fees,

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES -- The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal
balance and all other sums due under the mortgage. If your debt has been discharged in bankruptcy without
your having reaffirmed it, then lender cannot pursue this remedy.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFE’S SALE -- If you have not cured the default
within the THIRTY (30) DAY penod and foreclosure proceedmgs have begun you still have the right to

e le : Curing your
default in the manner set forth in this notlce will restore your mortgage to the same posntlon as if you
had never defaulted.

EARLIEST POSSIBLLE SHERIFE’S SALE DATE -- It is estimated that the earliest date that such a
Sheriff’s Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately____ 6 months from
the date of this Notice. A notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale.
Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any
time exactly what the required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

H.(MLO_QQNIACL'IiHELENDER;

Name of Lender/Servicer: -~ _ Option One Mortgage Servnces
Address: PA Housing Review Department
4600 Touchton Road E
Building 200 Suite 102
_Jacksonville FL. 32246
Phone Number: 904-996-1730
Fax Number: 866-497-1263
Contact Person: Customer Service
EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE -- You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the

mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s
Sale, a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at
any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE -- You may not transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will
assume the mortgage debt, provided that all the outstanding payments, charges and attorney’s fees and costs
are paid prior to or at the sale and that the other requirements of the mortgage are satisfied.

Page 4 of 6



- NOTICE

The amount of your debt is as stated in the attached document. The name of the creditor
to whom the debt is owed is as named in the attached document. Unless you notify us within
30 days after receipt of this Notice and the attached document that the validity of the stated
debt, or any portion of it, is disputed, we will assume that the debt is valid. If you do notify us
in writing of a dispute within the 30 day period, we will obtain verification of the debt or a
copy of a judgment against you, and mail it to you. If you do not disputé the debt, it is not an
admission of liability on your part. Also, upon your written request within the 30 day period,
we will provide you with the name and address of the original creditor if different from the
current creditor.

If you notify us in writing within the 30 day period as stated above, we will cease collection
of your debt, or any disputed portior: of it, until we obtain the information that is required
and mail it to you. Once we have mailed to you the required information, we will then
continue the collection of your debt.

This law firm is deemed to be a debt collector and this Notice and the attached document is

an attempt to collect a debt, and any irformation obtained will be used for that purpose.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
/st Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400

Page 5 of 6



TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO CBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR

TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS

DEBT.
TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT
HAD OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE
THIS RIGHT TO CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY
CALENDAR YEAR)

TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE
PROCEEDING OR ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE
DOCUMENTS,

TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION
BY THE LENDER.

TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

QQNSUMER.CREDELCOIINSEUNG.AQENQ[ESSERMING.Y.OHR.CQHNIY

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Keystone Economic Development Corporation Indiana Co. Community Action Program
1954 Mary Grace Lane 827 Water Street, Box 187
Johnstown, PA 15901 ' Indiana, PA 15701
(814) 535-6556 (724) 465-2657
FAX (814) 539-1688 FAX (412) 465-5118
CCCS of Western Pennsylvania, Inc. CCCS of Northeastern PA
217 E. Plank Road 1631 S Atherton St., Suite 100
Altoona PA 16602 _ State College, PA 16801
(814) 944-8100 (814) 238-3668
FAX (814) 944-5747 FAX (814) 238-3669

CCCS of Western PA
219-A College Park Plaza
Johnstown PA 15904
(814) 539-6335

FAX n/a
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VEERIFICATTION

Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby states that he is the attorney
for the Plaintiff, a corporation unless designated otherwise; that
he is authorized to take this Verification and does so because of
the eXigencies regarding this matter, and because Plaintiff must
verify much of the inforrwation through agents, and because he has
personal knowledge of scme of the facts averred in the foregoing
pleading; and that the statemsnts made in the foregoing pleading
are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and
belief and the source of his information is public records and
reports of Plaintiff’s agents. The undersigned understands that
this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa.C.S. Section 4904 vrelatzng to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

Mark J. Udren, ESQUIRE.
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.



UDREN LaW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County
Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-A MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

P.O. Box 57038
Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff
v. | FILED
Timothy R. Dennis NO. 2005-519-CD m//;:o‘f&i
Mary S. Dennis : JUN 1 42005
3269 Oak Ridge Road Agy
New Millport, PA 16861 William A. Shaw gY-
Defendant (s) Pwmmmmwmbmof@%ﬁ?
' Notice o Nefs.
PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO Staskment +o Aug(el

ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES
TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the
Defendant (s) Timothy R. Dennis and Mary S. Dennis for failure to file an
Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint within 20 days from service thereof and
for foreclosure and sale of the mortgaged premises, and assess
Plaintiff's damages as follows:

" As set forth in Complaint - $53,139.48
Interest Per Complaint 1,249.50
From 03/05/05 to 06/14/05
Late charges per Complaint 71.70
From 03/05/05 to 06/14/05
Escrow payment per Complaint 309.78
From 03/05/05 to 06/14/05
TOTAL 554,770.46
I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of Plaintiff and
Defendant are as shown above), and ~(2) that notice lfas been given in
accordance with Rule 237.1, Bj\copy /o which is attaclied hereto.

Meyk J. Udren, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATJED
DAaTE: [o|14lDS

&



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: 'Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for Option One Mortgage Loan Trust i CIVIL DIVISION

2000-A Asset-Backed Certificates, i Clearfield County
Series 2000-A :
Plaintiff
V. :
Timothy R. Dennis - i
Mary S. Dennis i NO. 2005-519-CD
Defendant (s) :

TO: Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

DATE of Notice: June 1, 2005
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST
YOU. TUNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE,
A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY
LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO
HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO
ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-2641, ext. 5982

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE
USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HARBER TOMADO LA
ACCION REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASO. AL, NO TOMAR LA ACCION
DEBIDA DENTRO DE UN TERMINO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION,
EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O
ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR SENTENCIA EN SU CONTRA, USTED PUEDE
PERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHOS, IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA
NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI USTED NO TIENE ABOGADO,
O SI NO TIENE DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA
O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA
ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA
LEGAL.

SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
' David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
. 814-765-2641, ext. 5982
NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS
LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR AND THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATti:Q;?TAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE.

Mark J. Udreh ”Esquire
Woodcrest Cbrporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire '

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for Option One Mortgage Loan Trust { CIVIL DIVISION

2000-A Asset-Backed Certificates, i Clearfield County
‘Series 2000-A H
Plaintiff
v. i
Timothy R. Dennis H
Mary S. Dennis i NO. 2005-519-CD
Defendant (g) {

TO: Mary S. Dennis
RR1 Boardman Road, Box 68
New Millport, PA 16861

DATE of Notice: June 1, 2005
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST
YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE,
A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY
LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. 1IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOQOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO
HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT M2AY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO
ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-2641, ext. 5982

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE
USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER TOMADO LA
ACCION REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASOC. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION
DEBIDA DENTRO DE UN TERMINO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION,
EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O
ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR SENTENCIA EN SU CONTRA, USTED PUEDE
PERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHOS, IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA
NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI USTED NO TIENE ABOGADO,
O SI NO TIENE DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA
O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA
ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA
LEGAL.

SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext. 5982
NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS
LAW FIRM 1S DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR AND THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION /@BTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE. i/¢é§

Mark J. Uzremb/ﬁsqulre
Woodcrest Cbrporate Center

111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for Option One Mortgage Loan Trust { CIVIL DIVISION
2000-4A Asset-Backed Certificates, i Clearfield County

Series 2000-A
Plaintiff
V.

Timothy R. Dennis i
Mary S. Dennis i NO. 2005-519-CD
Defendant (s) : :

TO: Timothy R. Dennis
RR1 Boardman Road, Box 68
New Millport, PA 16861

DATE of Notice: June 1, 2005

IMPORTANT NOTICE

-YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST
YOU. TUNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE,
A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY
LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO
HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO
ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE

David 8. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-2641, ext. 5982

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE
USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER TOMADO LA
ACCION REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASO. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION
DEBIDA DENTRO DE UN TERMINO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION,
EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O
ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR SENTENCIA EN SU CONTRA, USTED PUEDE
DERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHOS, IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA
NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI USTED NO TIENE ABOGADO,
O SI NO TIENE DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA TAI. SERVICIO, VAYA EN DFRQONA
O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA
ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA
LEGAL.

SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
David S§. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext. 5982
NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS
LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR AND THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION BTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE. %

Mark J. Udren; Esqulre
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey>08003 3620



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire '

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee SCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
for Option One Mortgage Loan Trust - CIVIL DIVISION

2000-A Asset-Backed Certificates, { Clearfield County
Series 2000-A H
Plaintiff
V. :
Timothy R. Dennis i
Mary S. Dennis i NO. 2005-519-CD
Defendant (s) i

TO: Mary S. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

DATE of Notice: June 1, 2005
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST
YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE,
A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY
LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO
HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO
ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-2641, ext. 5982

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE
USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER TOMADO LA
ACCION REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASO. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION
DEBIDA DENTRO DE UN TERMINO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION,
EL, TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O
ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR SENTENCIA EN SU CONTRA, USTED PUEDE
PERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHOS, IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA
NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI USTED NO TIENE ABOGADO,
O SI NO TIENE DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA
O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE ENCUENTRA
ESCRITA ABAJC PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSECUIR ASSISTENCIA
LEGAL.

SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext. 5982
NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS
LAW FIRM IS DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR AND THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT
PURPOSE. )

i //
ar ‘Hén ~Esquire

Woodcrest C rporate Center
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-482-6900

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One { CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A i Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff NO. 2005-519-CD

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

v.

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary 8. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861

' Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE
STATE OF

S8

COUNTY OF

THE UNDERSIGNED bein%) duly sworn, deposes and says that the
averments herein are based upon investigations made and records
maintained by us either as Plaintiff or as servicing agent of the
Plaintiff herein and that the above Defendant (s) are not in the
Military or Naval Service of the United States of America or its
Allies asg defined in the Soldiers and Sailors Civil Reljief Act of
1940, as amended, and that the age and last known residence and
employment of each Defendant are as follows:

e g T

Defendant: Timothy R. Dennis
Age; Over 18,
Residence: As captioned above
Employment : Unknown
Defendant: Mary S. Dennis
Age: Over 18
Residence: As captioned abowv N
Employment : Unknown /7/Q§1£r/”'/
Name:
b bed Title:
Sworn to and subscyribe Company :
before me this~c%”£day
L , 2065
FCHYYy Public
R 5 '
el CLARY t Florida
e““':v Pu&:h," Notary Public - State o
72NNy Commissionrpres A 3.2007
A2 JL¥si  commission # DD 99485
IS ponded By National Notary ASST,

q £

i g




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
B56-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as

Trustee for Option One

Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A

Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff

V.

Timothy -R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

Defendant (s)

TO: Mary S. Dennis

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS ff

CIVIL DIVISION @
Clearfield County <:>

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE é

NO. 2005-519-CD

RR1 Boardman Road, Box 68

New Millport, PA 16861

NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are
hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the

above proceeding as indicated below.

Prothonotary’LthIDS

X Judgment by Default

Judgment
Judgment
Judgment

Judgment

Money Judgment

Judgment in Replevin

for Possesgsion
on Award of Arbitration
on Verdict

on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esguire

At this telephone number:

856-669-5400




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
-856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Q

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as

Trustee for Option One

Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A

Asset-Backed Certificates,

Seriegs 2000-A

P.0O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Cak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

TO: Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS <:2ﬁ)
{ CIVIL DIVISION }L’
i Clearfield County

: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

i NO. 2005-519-CD

NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are
hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the

above proceeding as indicated below.

Prothonotary Cﬁh%oﬁ

X Judgment by Default

Judgment
Judgment
Judgment
Judgment

Judgment

Money Judgment

in Replevin

for Possession

on Award of Arbitration
on Verdict

on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esquire

At this telephone number:

856-669-5400




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

&

%

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as

Trustee for Option One

Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A

Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 0Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

TO: Mary S. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

éCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS 44@2
: CIVIL DIVISION
{ Clearfield County

EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

i NO. 2005-519-CD

NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are
hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the

above proceeding as indicated below. liylos

Prothonotar}’U

X Judgment by Default

Money Judgment

Judgment
Judgment
Judgment
Judgment

Judgment

in Replevin

for Possession

on Award of Arbitration
on Verdict

on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esqguire

856-669-5400

At this telephone number:



. UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as §COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A i Clearfield County
Asset-Backed Certificates, i

Series 2000-A { MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

P.0O. Box 57038
Irvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff
V.

Timothy R. Dennis - §NO. 2005-519-CD
Mary S. Dennis - :
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

TO: Timothy R. Dennis .
RR1 Boardman Road, Box 68
New Millport, PA 16861

NOTICE

6@0
1

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are
hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the

above proceeding as indicated below.

_X  Judgment by Default
Money Judgment
Judgment in Replevin
Judgment for Possession
Judgment on Award of Arbitration

Judgment on Verdict

Judgment on Court Findings

Prothonotary L hylos

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esgquire

At this telephone number: 856-669-5400




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , f @

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT @

Wells Fargo Bank %:
Plaintiff(s)

No.: 2005-00519-CD

Real Debt: $54,770.46

Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From: $
Timothy R. Dennis Entry: $20.00
Mary S. Dennis
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: June 14, 2005

Expires: June 14, 2010

Certified from the record this 14th day of June, 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

% ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok sk sk skl ok sk sk sk skok sk ok sk sk s stk sk sk sk ok s sk skoske kool sk sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ook sk sk stk ok skeokoske skokok ok sk sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/ Attorney



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as

Trustee for Option One

Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A

Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-2A

P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 926195-7038

Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
{ CIVIL DIVISION
i Clearfield County

! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2005-519-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF:

Issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:

Amount due

Interest From 06/15/05

to Date of Sale
Per diem @$12.25

(Costs to be added)

$54,770.46
S

135.00Prothonotary costs

7\AW OFFICES, /C

k J. Ydren, KSQUIRE
TTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

oo (awrits
F"L,EDttﬁdw;o
A ans S

pd- go.00

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @



-l

.lUDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as gCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One ! CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-2A i Clearfield County
Asset-Backed Certificates, i :

Serieg 2000-A EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

P.O. Box 57038
Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis i NO. 2005-519-CD
Mary S. Dennis :

" 3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

Defendant (s)

CERTIFICATE
Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby states that he is the attorney for

the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter and that the premises are not
subject to the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

( ) An FHA insured mortgage

( ) Non-owner occupied

( ) Vacant

(X)) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.

( ) Over 24 months delinquent.

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

ark J. Udren, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF



-

§UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as { COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County
Asset-Backed Certificates, H

Series 2000-A gMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

P.O. Box 57038
Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis ' iNO. 2005-519-CD
Mary S. Dennis :

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861

Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan Trust
2000-A Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2000-A, Plaintiff in the above
action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets forth as of the date
the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the following
information concerning the real property located at: RR1 Boardman Road
Box 68, New Millport (Knox Township), PA 16861

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):
Name Address

Timothy R. Dennis ] 3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

RR1 Boardman Road, Box 68
New Millport, PA 16861

Mary S. Dennis 3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

RR1 Boardman Road, Box 68

2. Name and address of Defendant (s) in the judgment:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE



v
L4

.§3ﬂ Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record
lien on the real property to be sold:
Name Address

None

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of

record:

Name Address

Plaintiff herein. See Captibn-above.
Pennsylvania Housing 211 N. Front St., PO Box 15628
Finance Agency Harrisburg, PA 17105

Wellg Fargo Bank, Norwest Address to follow
Bank Minnesota, N.A. :

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the
property:
Name Address

None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in
the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:
Name Address

Real Estate Tax Dept. 1 North Second St., Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Domestic Relations Section 1 North Second St., Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Commonwealth of PA, Bureau of Compliance, Dept. 280946
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has
knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be affected by

the sale:
Name Address
Tenants/Occupants RR1 Boardman Road Box 68

New Millport (Knox Township), PA 16861

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct
to the best of my personal knowledge or information and belief. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification™o authorities.

RE AW OFFICES, P|C.

DATED: June 14, 2005

MaYk J. Udren, ESQ.
3 Attorney for Plaintiff



" UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esguire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302 '

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

B56-668-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as éCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS <:;£)

Trustee for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-2 : Clearfield County
Asset-Backed Certificates, :

Serieg 2000-2 ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

P.O. Box 57038 i
Irvine, CA 92619-7038 i
Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis i NO. 2005-519-CD

Mary S. Dennis : ’,ﬁ =)
3269 Oak Ridge Road AN @ y
New Millport, PA 16861 :

Defendant (s) i

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield COUNTY:

To satisfy the Jjudgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

RR1 Boardman Road Box 68

New Millport (Knox Township), PA 16861
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due $54,770.46
Interest From 06/15/05 S
IEeOr g? :me @gfz '8221 ) b2 oﬁ('?;'.':ﬂ;hcr\otary costs
(Costs to be added) S
Prothonotary
By
Clerk

Date (9/1‘-//05




]

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NO. 2005-519-CD

Wells<§3§go Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan
ggﬁk 2000-A Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2000-2A

T
» vs.
/u{ 9 Timothy R. Dennis
y,%
2

- Mary S. Dennis

REAL DEBT S 54,770.46

INTEREST

S
from 06/15/05 to
Date of Sale

Per diem @$12.25

COSTS PAID:
PROTHY $ 15.00
SHERIFF $
STATUTORY $
COSTS DUE PROTHY. §
), PA 16861

\lark J. Udren, ESQUIRE

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400




ALL that certain lot or piece of land situate in Koex Townahi
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and degscribad as falﬁéus:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of tract now ox formerly of James
Haley apd a common coxner with tract now or formerly of W. P. Codex;
thence in a seutheasterly diraction by line now or formerly of Baley
and Cedazr tracts twelve hundred (1200) feet more or lags to a public
road leading from the Village of Boardman to Oak Ridge ( Legislativa
Route No. 17036), thence by the scutherm line of said road in a
weatarly §irection five hundred (500) feet, more or lesz, to tha
eastegn lina of a ?ublic rcad-gLegislative Routa No. 4432) bearing to

leza, to the nortk lina of tract now or formarly o

; _ £ James EHalay;
thence along Fhe lgna of the szaid tract now or formerly of Bnizf in
an aasterly direction sevan hundred (700) feet, more or lean, to tthe

Place of beginning.’ Cantaining seventeen acres, more or less.

Said Premises being further identified as Boﬁse Cabin and 2.94 Acre
a Iy . - 4 ° s
Surface with Claarfield County Assessment Map No. 122-I13-14.1

BEING KNOWN AS: RR1 BOARDMAN ROAD BOX 68, NEW MILLPORT (KNOX
TOWNSHIP), PA 16861

PROPERTY ID NO.: 122-113-000-14.1

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN TIMOTHY R. DENNIS AND MARY S. DENNIS,
AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP BY DEED FROM NATHANIEL
DENNIS, DECEASED, AND PATRICIA ANN DENNIS, DECEASED, BY MARY S. DENNIS,
EXECUTRIX DATED 01/06/00 RECORDED 03/01/00 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200002681.



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as
Trustee for Option One
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

Plaintiff

V.
Timothy R. Dennis
Mary 8. Dennis
Defendant (s)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

i NO. 2005-519-CD

PRAECIPE TO SUBSTITUTE VERIFICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Kindly substitute the attached Verification for the Verification

attached to the Complaint in

captioned matter.

DATED: June 14, 2005

Mortgage Foreclosure with regard to the

UDREN LAW.OFFICES, P.C.

BY

\Mark J. Udren, ESquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

FI! FD”"
42005@

N 2w
Plowonven y1OIETK of Courts



VER-IZFICATTION

The undersigned, an officer of the Corporation which is the
Plaintiff in the foregciry Complaint or an officer of the
Corporation which is the servicing agent of Plaintiff, and being
authorized to make this verification on behalf of the Plaintiff,
hereby verifies that the facts set forth invthe foregoing Complaint
are taken from records maiatained by persons supervised by the
undersigned who maintain the business records of the mortgage held
by Plaintiff in the ordinary course of business and that those
facts are true and correct to the best of the knowledge,
information and belief of the undersigned.

The undersigned understands that this statement is made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: . /’)M

Name: LU~
Title:
Company :

Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis
Loan #0002496115
MJU #05030117



UbREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302 F:,l-
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER EE[)mQK;
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 o4 Sl
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 NOV 142005@
856-669-5400 William A. Shaw
pleadings@udren.com Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION

Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A
Plaintiff NO. 2005-519-CD
V.
Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis
Defendants

MOTION FOR SPECIAL SERVICE PURSUANT
TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, moves this
Honorable Court for an Order directing service of the Notice of
Sale upon Defendant, Timothy R. Dennis by regular mail and
certified mail and by posting the mortgaged premises and in support
thereof avers the following:

1. Process was unable to be served at the then last known
address of said Defendant at 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, PA
16861. A éopy of the Return of Service is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”.

2. . Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430, Plaintiff made a Good Faith

Investigation, the report thereof being attached hereto as Exhibit
ng ' |

3. 'Séid»investigation was unable to determine an alternate

- address errsaid Defendant.




4. The last known address of Defendant is as set forth in
the attached Exhibits.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays and respectfully requests that this
Honorable Court enter an Order pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 430 directing
service of the Notice of Sale upon said Defendant Timothy R. Dennis
by regular mail and certified mail and by posting the mortgaged

premises.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

. VIO

Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




&7\‘
z§AL ESTATE REAL ESTATE %Q)(\v\\

:XECUTION SERVICE SHEET DKT:__EX__PAGE: 20188

DEPUTY RECEIVED: August 26, 2005

VLG?‘ S ) »

LEVY & POSTAT: SAME AS ABOVE

SERVEANDAGRETHDEGENDRT  POST  GARNISHEE

WRIT OF EXECUTION  NOTIREQESALERY POST HSRRIE WRIT LEVY
INTERROGATORIES TO GARNISHEE WRIT OF POSSESSION

pETHISEERYED, POSTED OR LEVIERE
DATE SERVED, POSTED OR LEVIED: | TIME:

NAME OF PERSON SERVED: G

TITLE:
WHERE SEFVED IPOSTED(ADDRESS):

DEFENDANT(S): RESIDENCE EMPLOYMENT
SIGNATURE OF PERSON SERVED: '

DATE:

ATTEMPTS: 05 - 10225201t Ak T MK Q- |4 25~ JO, 45 &VA{//%‘
g5 25 eV 9. 31-05-10 2527 WK
2u5 w1 16 425 = J1:37 K H
S-508] #[H Dot~ SHLL s 0 Heve hssfly et

| an lo--aS ~ 7K@ v

SPECIAL DIRECTIONS:

NO  05-i19CD
TIMOTHY R, DENNIS AND MARY S. DENNIS

SERVED, FOSTED OR LEVIED ON BY:

NOTES:

18/78 =9vd
: S4IM3HS 165592 9C:1T 56eZ/L1/01



Players National Locator, Inc.

AFFIDAVIT OF GOOD FAITH INVESTIGATION

Loan Number: 05030117
Attomey Firm: MARK J UDREN & ASSOCIATES
Case Number:

Subject: Timothy Dennis

AKA.: Timothy R Dennis

Last Known Address: 3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16881

Last Known Number: { ) -

Melissa Kozma, being duly swom according to law, deposes and says:
1. | am employed in the capacity of Location Specialist for Players National Locator, Inc. &

2. On 10/14/2005, | conducted an investigation into the whereabouts of the above named
defendant(s). The results of my investigation are as follows:

CREDIT INFORMATION - _
A. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER(S):207-60-6944
B. EMPLOYMENT SEARCH:
We were unable to verify current employment for Timothy Dennis.

C. INQUIRY OF CREDITORS:
Creditors Indicated the last raported address for Timothy Dennis is 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New
Millport, PA 16861 with no valid home number. :

INQUIRY OF TELEPHONE COMPANY -
A. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SEARCH:
Directory assistance does not have a listing for Timothy Dennis.

INQUIRY OF NEIGHBORS -
We were unable to contact any neighbors to confirm any information. .

INQUIRY OF POST OFFICE -
A. NATIONAL ADDRESS UPDATE:
As of October 10, 2005 the National Change of Address (NCOA) has no change for Timothy
Dennis from 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, PA 16861.

MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION -
A. MOTOR VEHICLE & DMV OFFICE:
We were unable to locate any current drivers license information for Timothy Dennis.

OTHER INQUIRIES -
A. DEATH RECORDS: ~
As of October 10, 2005 the Social Security Administration has no death record on file for Timothy

Dennis and/or A.K.A's under the soclal security number provided.

B. PUBLIC LICENSES ( PILOT, REAL ESTATE, ETC. ):

None Found.
e —

- BHBITE
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C. COUNTY VOTER REGISTRATION:
We were unable to confirm a listing with the County Voters Registration Office.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON SUB.JECT -
A. DATE OF BIRTH:

March 1965

LUt (Gt

AFFIANT M_' sa Kozma

Subs .:. anmto before eo 4/2005
/ -

A7 “ /%Iv*’ o

//,’- ARY'PUBLIC

" TARY SEAL'
Krit;tlm? M. Sooﬂ.s?c:tar% l'-';\‘.\'k;ls}co i

is County, State 0
SI:‘I'\/ng:?xmission Expires 9/2/2006

Players National Locator, Inc. 174 Clarkson Road, Suite 225 St.Louis, MO 63011
Phone: (636)230-9922 Fax: (636)230-0558 '

1€G-d  2IN/77IN0"4 8R1i1l_1 AOPA RET AN e



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-2A Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificatesg,
Series 2000-A
Plaintiff NO. 2005-519-CD
V.
Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis

Defendants

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Pennsylvania Rule of.Civil Procedure 430 (a) specifically provides:

(a) 1If service cannot be made under the applicable rule
the plaintiff may move the court for a special order
directing the method of service. The motion shall be
accompanied by an affidavit stating the nature and extent
of the investigation which has been made to determine the
whereabouts of the defendant and the reasons why service
cannot be made.

NOTE: A sheriff's return of "not found" or the fact that
a defendant has moved without leaving a new forwarding
address 1is insufficient evidence of concealment.
Gonzales vs. Polig, 238 Pa. Super. 362, 357 A.2d 580
(1976) . Notice of intended adoption mailed to last known
address requires a "good faith effort" to discover the
correct address. Adoption of Walker, 468 Pa. 165, 360
A2d 603 (1976). '

An illustration of a good faith effort to locate the
defendant includes (1) inquiries of postal authorities
including inquiries pursuant to the Freedom of
Information Act, 39 C.F.R. Part 265, (2) inquiries of
relatives, neighbors, friends and employers of the
defendant and (3) examinations of local telephone
directories, voter registration records, local tax
. records, and motor vehicle records.




As set forth in the Return of Service marked Exhibit A, the Sheriff
and/or Process Server has been unable to serve the Notice of Sale.
A good faith effort to discover the whereabouts of the Defendant
has been made as evidenced by the attached Affidavit of Good Faith
-Investigation marked Exhibit B.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays and respectfully requests service
of the Notice of Sale upon Defendant Timothy R. Dennis by regular

mail and certified mail and by posting the mortgaged premises.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

o U

Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby states that he is the Attorney
for the Plaintiff in this action, that he is authorized to take
this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
MOTION FOR SPECIAL SERVICE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL ORDER OF COURT are
true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and
belief.

The pndersigned understands that this statement herein is made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Date: \\\{‘DC‘D By: \/\[\O

Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A
Plaintiff NO. 2005-519-CD
V.
Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis
' Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mark J. Udren, Esquire hereby certify that I have served
true and correct copies of the attached Motion For Special Service
upon the following person named herein at their last known address

or their attorney of record by:

X ‘Regular First Class Mail

Certified Mail

Other

Date Servedt \\\% l®

TO: Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road =
New Millport, PA 16861

'UDREN LAW.QFFICES, P.C.

By:.
Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Trustee For Option
One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Assat-Backed
Certificates, Series 2000-A

Vs.
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
MARY S. DENNIS,

*

*

*
Plaintiff *

* NO. 05-519-CD

*

*

sk

Defendants

ORDER
NOW, this 15™ day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve
the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by
publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by
regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s
last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the
mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

Vi /A

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/(:terk of Courts
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as
Trustee for Option One
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

" P.O. Box 57038
Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 0Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

NO. 2005-519-CD

PRAECTIPE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to

the captioned matter.

Date: December 13, 2005

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY:

Mark J. Udren\ Esquire
Attorney for Rlaintiff

FILED&@

JEG 16 2005

1 \913efQ
VWHmnvA.Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Court
ve Cf )



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Trustee For Option
One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed

Certificates, Series 2000-A

Plaintiff
VS. :
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
MARY S. DENNIS,
Defendants

NO. 05-519-CD

%X K X ¥ X X X %

ORDER

NOW, this 15 day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve

the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by

publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by

regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s

last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the

mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge
fhereby certify this to be a true

and attested ccpy of the original
statement filed in this case.

NOV 17 2005

Attest. Cott g dfl.
Prothenotary/
Clerk of Courts

OS=oN)




—_ Serviee of Process by
Welis Fargo Bank. NA as trustee, et. al., Plaindfe(s) _ /A APS Intcrnational, Ltd.
vs.
Timothy R. Deunis, ef. al, Defendanys) g o 1 -800—328-7 171
( AFS INTERNATIONA, 5 b Intermutional Maza
Y 7800 Clenroy Rd.
\ Minueapalis, MN $5439-3122

APS Filc#: 0747600001
- o — AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -- Individual
: | Service of Process on:

" UDREN LAW OFFICES. p.C.. ) ~-Timothy R, Deunis, Ly posting

| Ms. Hlenn; Crommany ‘ : Court Case No. 2005-519.CD
iV Woaderest R, Suite 200 |
l Cherry Hilt, N) 08003-362¢

| B

State of: ) P'J'\(\G i\)clﬂ\ia . } 58. o o o T T o

County of: _(‘\ feivé \.e, )

Nusnie of Seever: _—r\—;\o e D()\w 2485 _ . unders igned, being duly swomn, deposes and says
that at the time oﬁservicc,s/he was.avet the age of twanty-one, was not g party to this action;

Date/Time of Service:  (hy on the ,:l_duy of “Dec. R 200__5_. at J_L-Z*_o'ciock &M

Place of Seﬁiw:

313269 Ouk Ridge Road

wrmmem o+ New Millport, PA 16861

the undersigned served the documents described as:
Notice of Sheril's Sale of Reat Pruper!__v (2) and Order

@ A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document(s) was served on:

Timothy R. Dennis, by pesting

Ducuments Served:

Person Served, and i : e —
Mcth:d ;;;‘;n,?;; 1 1 By personaily delivering them into the hands of the person 1o be served.
' By delivering them into the hands of , a persan
of suitable age, who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
Ti motlly R. Dennis, by postiap .
at the place of service, and whose relationship to the person is:

Description of Persan

The person recciving documents is.described us follows:
Recciving Documents:

Sex __; Skin Co!or_____; Hair Color
Approx. Age

. Faceal Haijr
- Approx. Height : : Approx. Weight

1.} To the best of my knowledge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Miliary at
the time of servies. :

Signature of Servey: Undersigned dectares under penally of perjury  Subscribed and sworn to before me this

“hat the foregoing is true and correct. g-fﬁ day of @g‘ ember 200y
hema .- e nel]. laapbst? (038 07
Signatuic of Scrver < e

{Commission Expirgs)

APS fInternational, Lid.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

-Notarial Seal

lyn A Notary Public
et G oy
My Comumission Expires Oct. 28, 2007

Member, Pannsyivania Assodiation of Notaries




Wells Furjio Bank, NA as truster, ct. al,, Pluintifi{s) >

! y 3 APS International, Lid.
Tiwothy R. Dennis, et-ab.. Defendants) o, : \ 1-800-328-7171
H0NAL

W,

| UDREN LAW OFFICES, p.c.

Service of Precess by

| Ars uvrrRnav APS Intcruational Piaza
oy F7~ 7800 Glenroy Ra.
A\ A Minncapalis, MN 55439-3(22
e
APS File #:  074760-0002

- - AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -- ludividual

Service of Process on:

~Timothy R. Dennis, by posting

. . -§ 9_
| Ms. lienni Crommarty | Court Case No. 2005-515-CO
F1Y Woodcrest Rd, Suite 200 '

Chesry Hill, NJ 05001-3620

State of: Odf\ﬁa .

} 55,

County of: (‘/\ cc»k"pne\&'\ )

Nawme of Server:

DatefFime of Service:
Place of Service:

Documeats Served:

e—————

Person Served, and
Method of Service:

Description of Person
Receiving Documents:

Siguature of Server:

" APS International, [td.

{ t\‘ot"\fks -\—b\mbe,-"g . undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says
that at the time of scrvice. s/he was ovck the, age of twenty-on¢, was not a party to this action;

1] L ;
that on the ‘Lday of bﬁ . L2080 | at)Lz_i,o'clm:k &_M
Bl RRI Boardiman Rond, Box o8 o i New Miliport, PA 16861

the undersigned served the documents described as:
Netice of Sherifl's Salc of Rtj_ul Property (2) and Order

A true and coneet copy of the aforcsaid dacument(s) was.served on:
Timethy R. Dennis, by posting

'} By personally debvering thum im'o'thc hands of the person 10 be served.
I, By delivering them imo the hands of . 4 person

ol suitable age, who verilicd, or who upon questioning stated. that he/she resides with
Timothy R. Dennis, by posiing

at the place of service, and whose relationship o the person is:

The person secoiving documents. is. described as foltows:
Sex ____; Skin Color . Hair Color

Approx. Age i Approx. Height

; Facial Hair
; Approx. Weight

™ To the best of my knowledge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of servive. '

Undersigned declares undey penally of perjury  Subscribed and sworm to before me this

that the foregoing is 1rue and carrect. ?J‘h day of z%z cnbe 20 05
:ﬂ/w*:w_\—@ | A 103507

Stpnatuse of Server ./ (Commission Expires)

<

COMMUNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nom{;‘::}lieﬁl Publi
Marilyn A. Campl lotary Public
City of Altoona, Biair County

: My Comunission Expires QOct. 28, 2007

Member, Pannsvivania Assoclation of Notarles




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A
P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 9261§i793§'ff F:,l- o
aintil
E

V.
Timothy R. Dennis EEC 162005
Mary S. Dennis NO. 2005-519-CD W,-(”;;'-,ggg;;
3269 Oak Ridge Road : Pmmmmawmakdcmn
New Millport, PA 16861 vo C/¢. s

Defendant (s)

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MATL AND
REGULAR MAIL, PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

The undersigned hereby verifies that he is counsel for Plaintiff in
the above case and that pursuant to the Court order issued in this
matter he mailed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale to
Defendant (s), by certified mail and regular first class mail, to
the last known address of Defendant (s) as follows:

DATE MAILED: December 2, 2005

Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

RR1 Boardman Road-Box 68
(Knox Township)
New Millport, PA 16861

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct and
I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAWNOFFICES, P.C.

y

Mark J. Udren,\Esquire

Dated: December 13, 2005




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, as Trustee For Option
One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2000-A

Vs.
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
MARY S. DENNIS,

*

%

%
Plaintiff *

* NO. 05-519-CD

*

*

*

Defendants

ORDER
NOW, this 15" day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve
the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by
publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by
regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s
last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the
mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

[ hereby certify this to he a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed i this case.

NOV 17 2005

Attest, Cowe 24
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts

oFCEON)
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST COPRORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

P.0O. Box 57038 ' NO. 2005-519-CD
Irvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff
v

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF PUBLICATION
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proof of Publication with regard to

the captioned matter.

UDREN LAW FICES, P.C.

BY
Mark J. Udrer\-,3 Esguire
ATTORNEY FOR \LAINTIFF

DATE: January 10, 2006

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, as Trustee For Option *
One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed *
Certificates, Series 2000-A *
Plaintiff *
Vs. * NO. 05-519-CD

TIMOTHY R. DENNIS *
MARY S. DENNIS, *
Defendanis *

ORDER
NOW, this 15" day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve
the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by
publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by
regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s
last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the

mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR .1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric ). Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
siatement filed in this case.

NOV 17 2005

Prothonotary/
Cleik of Courts

Atiest. Comr s dfl

oFEoEON)




NOTICEOF ACTION
INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
.o INTHE COURT
£ ="~ OFCOMMONPLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVILACTION-LAW

NO.2005-519-CD
Wells Fargo Bank,

N.A. asTrustee
forOptionOne

Mortgage Loan Trust
2000-A .
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

P.0.Box 57038

Irvine, CA92619-7038,
Plaintiff

V.
Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861,
Detendant(s)
NOTICE OF SALE
OFREALPROPERTY
To: Timothy R. Dennis
3269 0ak Ridge Road
New Miliport, PA 16861
and
RR1 Boardman Road,
Box 68
New Millport
(KnoxTwp.), PA 16861
Your house (real estate) at RR1
Boardman Road, Box 68, New Mill-
port (Knox Township), PA 16861
was scheduted to be soid at the
Sheriff's Sale on November 4,
2005 at 10:00 a.m. in the Clear-
field County Courthouse, 11 North
Second Street, Suite 116, Clear-
field, PA 16830, to enforce the
court judgment of $54,770.46,
obtained by Plaintitf above (the
mortgagee) against you. if the sale
Jis postpaned, the property wil be
y refisted for the Next Available Sale.
__. SALEPOSTPONEDFROM
t NOVEMBER4,2005
TOFEBRUARY 3,2006
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
ALL that certain lotor piece of land
situate in Knox Township, Clear-
field County, Pennsylvania,
boundedand described as follows:
BEGINNING at the Northeast cor-
ner of tract now or formerly of
James Haley and a common corner
with tract now or formerly of W. P,
Coder; thence in a southeasterly di-
rection by line now or formerly of
Haley and Coder tracts twelve hun-
dred {1,200) feet, more orlesstoa
public road leading from the Village
of Boardman to Oak Ridge (Legisla-
tive Route No. 17036), thence by
the southern line of said road in a
westerly direction five hundred
(500) feet, more or less, to the
eastern line of a public road (Legis-

lative Route No. 443) bearingtothe |

right and leading to the Village of
Carnwach. thence by said eastern

line of the road twelve hundred fiftv

{1,250) feet, more or less, to the
north line of tract now or formerly of
James Haley; thence along the line
of the said tract now or formerly of
Haley inan easterly direction seven
hundred (700) feet, more or less,
to the place of beginning. Contain-
ingseventeenacres, moreorless.

Said Premises being further iden-
tified as House, Cabin and 3.94
Acres Surface with Clearfield
County Assessment Map No.
122-113-14.1.

BEING KNOWNAS:

RR1BOARDMAN ROAD,

BOX 68,

NEWMILLPORT

(KNOXTOWNSHIP), PA 18861

PROPERTY ID NO.:
122-113-000-14.1
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS
VESTED IN TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
AND MARY S. DENNIS, AS JOINT
TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVI-
VORSHIP BY DEED FROM NA-
THANIEL DENNIS, DECEASED,
AND PATRICIA ANN DENNIS, DE-
CEASED, BY MARY S. DENNIS,
EXECUTRIX DATED 01/06/00
RECORDED 03/01/00 INSTRU-
MENT NO.: 200002681.
SEIZED, taken in execution to be
soldas the property of TIMOTHY R.
DENNIS AND MARY S. DENNIS, at
the suit of WELLS FARGO BANK,
N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION,
ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
2000-A ASSET-BACKED CERTI-
FICATES, SERIES 2000-A.
JUDGMENTNO. 05-519-CD
MARKJ. UDREN
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES
WOODCREST
CORPORATECENTER
111 WOODCRESTROAD,
SUITE200
CHERRYHILL, NJ08003-3620
856-669-5400

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

Onthis— 19th g4 o December , 5 5405

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progress, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and
that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or advertisement published in
said publication in

the regular issues of December 10, 2005

And that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice or
advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time,
place, and character of publication are true.

d b T

() Sworn and subscribed to befo&e me the day.and year aforesaid.

oo N (@Mcommonwmm OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notary Public/ (/

My Commission Expires
October 31, 2007

Clearfield, Pa. Notarial Seal

Cheryt J. Robison, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Oct, 31, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries




EPISCOPAL
CHURCH

Brisbin & Sue Sts.
Houtzdale
Sunday
Eucharist ................ 10:00 AM.

For Information Call
378-8543 or 378-5137

ST. FRANCIS
ROMAN
CATHOLIC
CHURCH
S. Second St., Clearfield

Saturday ...................5:30 PM.

Sunday ..7:30, 9:45, 11:30 AM.

Msgr. H. Desmond McGee, Jr.
Pastor

ner, 684-2280.

VIOLIN LESSONS at
CAST, Clearfield. For
more information, call
387-6817.

__Storage Rentals

KYLERTOWN: Heated
units, 12'x20’ with power
and lights $120 per
month. 345-5507.

WALLACETON/ MOR-
RISDALE Area: A-1
Storage— units. 6'x10',
10'x20'. 571-6989.

To our readers, our
advertisers and all oth-
ers who assist us in pro-

ducing this newspa-

per...Thank You!

eral Instruction

DNEY IN 2006 *

DRIVER
NING

'ses to start
wmd Feb. 27, 2006

woc o ctart




PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 23rd day of December AD 2005, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of
December 23, 2005. Vol. 17, No. 51. And that all of the allegations of this
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

/QC{’

GaryA Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

N GACAN. \3 P\Nu)\

Notary Public
My Commission Explres

Mark J. Udren

Woodcrest Corporae Center
111 Woodcrest Road Suite 200
Cherry Hill NJ 08003-3620
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NOTICE OF ACTION
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION — LAW
NO. 2005-519-CD
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A,, as Trustee for
Option One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-Backed Certificates Series 2000-A
P.O. Box 57038, Irvine, CA 92619-7038,
Plaintiff vs. Timothy R. Dennis, Mary S.
Dennis, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New
Millport, PA 16861, Defendants.
NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL
PROPERTY
TO: Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861 and
RR 1, Boardman Road, Box 68
New Millport, (Knox Twp.) PA 16861

d3T1i4

Your house (real estate} at RR1
Boardman Road Box 68, New Miliport (Knox
Township), PA 16861 was scheduled to be
sold at the Sheriff's Sale on November 4,
2005 at 10:00 am in the Clearfield County
Courthouse, 11 North Second Street, Suite
116, Clearfield, PA 16830, to enforce the
court judgment of $54,770.46, obtained by
Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you.
If the sale is postponed, the property will be
relisted for the Next Available Sale.

SALE POSTPONED FROM

NOVEMBER 4, 2005 TO FEBRUARY 3,
2006
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
ALL that certain lot or piece of land
situate in Knox Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of
tract now or formerly of James Haley and a
common corner with tract now or formerly of
W.P. Coder, thence in a southeasterly
direction by line now or formerly of Haley
and Coder tracts twelve hundred (1200) feet
more or less to a public road leading from
the Village of Boardman to Oak Ridge
(Legistative Route No. 17038), thence by the
southern line of said road in a westerly
direction five hundred (500) feet more or
less, to the eastern line of a public road
(Legislative Route No. 443) bearing to the
right and leading to the Village of Carnwach;,
thence by said eastern line of the road
twelve hundred fifty (1250) feet more o less,
to the north line of tract now or formerly of
James Haley; thence along the line of said
tract now or formerly of Haley in an easterly
direction seven hundred (700) feet, more or
less to the place of beginning. Containing
seventeen acres, more or iess.

Said Premises being further identified as
House, Cabin and 3.94 Acres Surface with
Clearfield County Assessment Map No. 122-
113-14.1 .

BEING KNOWN AS: RR 1, BOARDMAN
ROAD, BOX 68, NEW MILLPORT, (KNOX
TOWNSHIP) PA 16861,

PROPERTY ID: 122-113-000-14.1

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS
VESTED IN TIMOTHY R. DENNIS AND
MARY S. DENNIS, AS JOINT TENANTS
WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP BY
DEED FROM NATHANIEL DENNIS,
DECEASED, AND PATRICIA ANN
DENNIS, DECEASED, BY MARY S.
DENNIS, EXECUTRIX DATED 1/6/00
RECORDED 3/1/00 INSTRUMENT NO.
200002681.

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold
as the property of TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
AND MARY S. DENNIS, at the suit of
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE
FOR OPTION, ONE MORTGAGE LOAN

TRUST  2000-A  ASSET-BACKED

.. CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2000-A.

MARK J. UDREN, ATTORNEY FOR

———— PLAINTIFF, MARK J. UDREN &

ASSOCIATES, WOODCREST CORPOR-
ATE CENTER, 111 WOODCREST ROAD,
SUITE 200, CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620.
856-669-5400.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF INDIANA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N. A., as
Trustee for Option One Mortgage
Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2000-A
Plaintiff,

Vs.
Timothy R, Dennis

Mary S. Dennis
Defendant(s)

CIVIL DIVISION

¥ H K ¥ X K KX X X ¥ X

No. 2005-519-CD

Type of Pleading:
Petition for Postponement of
Sheriff's Sale

Filed on behalf of:

Wells Fargo Bank, N. A. as
Trustee for Option One Mortgage
Loan, Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

John R. Lhota, Attorney at Law
John R. Lhota, P. C.

110 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-9611

Supreme Court No. 22492
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UDREN L..W OFFICES P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.0D. NO. 04:02

111 WOODCREST EOI.D, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ (8003

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells #argo Bank, N.A., as gCOURT_OF COMMON PLEAS
Truste: for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgaje Loan Trust 2000-A ! Clearfield County

Asset-3acked Certificates,
Series 2000-A £
Flaintiff NO. 2005-519-CD

V.
Timothvs R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennisg
I zfendant (s)

PETIT: ON FOR POSTPONEMENT OF SHERIFF'S SALE

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, petitions
the Court for a i1 (three) month(sg) postponement of the Sheriff's -
sale scaieduled in the above captioned matter and in support thereof
avers the follew:ng:

1. A Sheriff's sale of the mortgaged property involved
herein, located at RR1 Boarxrdman Road Box 68, New Millport (Knox
Township), PA 16f61 was originally scheduled for November 4, 2005,

then pcstponed ta February . 2006  due to the inability to serve
the Notice of fa..e.
"ﬁ'ﬁ 2. The Plaiatiff now seeks the postponement of the Sheriff's
U sale 3 (three) months due to a pending Hazard Ingurance Claim.
WHEREFORE, !'laintiff respectfully prays and requests that the

Sheriff's sale »f the mortgaged property be postponsd to the MAY 5,

: 2006, Sheriff's nale.
: Respectidly mitt

v Rick Lhota, Esqu.re — vk d fi, Esquire
Local Counsel Udren Offlces, P.C.

A torney for Plaintiff

€0 d ‘0N Xv4d Nd £0:10 NHL 9002-20-834



VERIFICATION

Mark J. Udren, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the Attorney
for the Plaintilff in this action, that he is authorized to take
this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Petiticn for Postponement of Sheriff's Sale are true and correct to
the besg:k of hig linowledge, information and belief.

The undersicned understands that this statement herein is made
éﬁbject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

s

/

/

)
M Jﬁeﬁ”en, ESQUIRE
JMHREN LEW OFFICES, P.C.

LATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Rick Liota, Esqul
Local (ounsel

S0 d ‘ON X¥4 - Hd L0:10 DAL 9008—80—83:1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF INDIANA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WELLS FARGO BANK, N. A., as
Trustee for Option One Mortgage
Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2000-A

Plaintiff,
VS.
Timothy R, Dennis
Mary S. Dennis
Defendant(s)

CIVIL DIVISION

X X X X X X X K X X ¥ ¥

No. 2005-519-CD

Type of Pleading:
Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:

Wells Fargo Bank, N. A. as
Trustee for Option One Mortgage
Loan, Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

John R. Lhota, Attorney at Law
John R. Lhota, P. C.

110 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-9611

Supreme Court No. 22492

FILEDace

Lo/ gﬂu‘w

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



UDREN LAW OFFICE!i, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udrim, Eaquire
ATTY I.D. NO. (04:102

111 WOCDCREST REOuD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ (8003
856-669-5400
pleadings@udrer..(om

Welles Fargo Banl., N.A., as
Trustes: for Opt:.on One
Mortgage Loan Tirust 2000-A
Asset-3acked Certificates,
Series 2000-A

I'laintiff i NO.

V.
Timothy R. Denn:s
Mary S. Dennig
l'efendant (8)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
i CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

2005-519-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Mark J.

idren, ESQUIRE, hereby certify that I have served

true ard correct copies of the attached petition for postponement

of sSheriff's sale upon the following person(s)

named herein at

their last known address or their attorney of record by:

o> Regular First Class Mail
XXX Certified Mail
XKL Other (Publication & POSTING PREMISES)

Date Served: February 2, 2006
TO: Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Riilge Road
New Millpor:, PA 16861
(cprtified ma.l & posting &
publication) and

RI.1 Boardma: Road Box 68

New Millpor: (Knox Township),
Pz, 16861

(Enating of mirtgage premioes)

- (Rudl =

Rick Lliota, - Esqui.re
Local Counsel

90 d ‘ON %94

Mary S. Dennis

RR1 Boardman Road Box 68
New Millport (Knox Township)
PA, 16861

(regular firet class mail)

Ydren, Esquire
for Plaintiff

7
B
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IN THE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF Clearfield COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

Wells "argo Bank, N.A., as

Truste:» for Option One

Mortgayje Loan Trust 2000-A

Asset-tacked Cer-ificates, NO. 2005-519-CD

Series 2000-A

P.O. Byx 57038

ITrvine. CA 9261:t-7038
Flaintiff

V.

Timoth’s R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 01k Ridge Foad

New Millport, PZ 16861
[-2afendant (s)

ORDER

B
AND NOW, thlis p’l’d day of February, 2006, after

consideration of Plaintiff's Petition for Postponement of Sheriff's
Sale of the mortcaged property located at RR1 Boardman Road Box 68
New Millport (Knox Township), PA 16861, it is hereby ORDERED that
the sa.d Sale currently scheduled for Eebruary 3, 2006 , 1is
extended 3 (thre«) Month({s) to the regularly scheduled Cleaxfield
County Sheriff'es Sale scheduled for May 5, -2006. No further
advertising or acditional notice to lienholders or Defendant(s) is

required.

BY THE COQURT;

F

Lho%a\
UUB GoJS@vesﬁqu>

William A. Shaw ,
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

'd ‘ON K94 Hd L0:10 NHL 8002-20-844



Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of CoUrts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for

service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

paTE: 21310l

K __ Youare responsiBle for serving all appropriate parties.
The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
| Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

_____ Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 548, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 £x. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION .
WELLS FARGO BANK, N. A., as *
Trustee for Option One Mortgage *
Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed *
Certificates, Series 2000-A *
Plaintiff, *
*
VS. * No. 2005-519-CD
*
b
Timothy R, Dennis *
Mary S. Dennis *
Defendant(s) *
Type of Pleading:
Amended Petition for Postponement
WML 4 Of Sheriff’s Sale
- et Lo Filed on behalf of:
Wells Fargo Bank, N. A. as Trustee
vs Boteno “ for Option One Mortgage Loan,
o 54‘4,,,2, Za a/% Plaintiff
N i |
W ' COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
e L . THIS PARTY:
S/28/06 |

By:

John R. LhGta, Attorney at Law
John R. Lhota, P. C.

John R. Lhota, Attorney at Law
John R. Lhota, P. C.

110 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-9611

Supreme Court No. 22492

FILEDWM

LARR

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

z—
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UDREN L.'W OFFICES. P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Eaquire
ATTY TI.D. NO. 04:02

111 WOODCREST EOQ1.D, SUITE 200
CHERRY 3ILL, NJ (8003
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

| COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
: Clearfield County

Wells 7Targo Bank, N.A., as
Truste: for Option One

Mortga je Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-3lacked Cettificates,
Series 2000-A :
Flaintiff NO, 2005-519-CD

v.
Timoths R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis

I 2fendant (s)

PETIT..ON FOR POSTPONEMENT OF SHERIFF'S SALE

Plaintiff, by its counsel, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, petitions
the Court for a i (three) month(s) postponement of the Sheriff's
sale scieduled in the above captioned matter and in support thereof
avers the follcw:ng:

1. A shsriff's sale of the mortgaged property involved
herein, located at RR1 Boaxdman Road Box 68, New Millport (Knox
Township), PA 16£61 was originally scheduled for November 4, 2005,
then pecstponed to Februagy . 2006 due to the inability to serve
the Notice of Sa.e.

2. The Plaintiff now seeks the postponement of the Sheriff's
sale 3 (three) months due to a pending Hazard Insurance Claim.

WHEREFORE, l'laintiff respectfully prays and requests that the
Sheriff's sale »>f the mortgaged property be postpongd to the MAY S,

20068, Sheriff's nale.

RespectEdly mitted,
Rlck Lhota, Esqu re , Esquire
Local Counsel n offlces, P.C.

torney for Plaintiff

LA TN NUIl ann?-2n-aad




VERIFICATION

Mark J. Udren, ESQUIRE, hereby states that he is the Attorney
for the Plaintiff in this action, that he is authorized to take
this Verification, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Petiticn for Postponement of sheriff's Sale are true and correct to
the best: of hig linowledge, information and belief.

The undersicned understands that this statement herein is made
shbject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Sec 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

~Fick Liota, Bequizé 7 J. ren, ESQUIRE
Local Counsel . / W OFFICES, P.C.
TTORNE Y FOR PLAINTIFF

~nor 'ORL VI BN ITn NUl annz.7n-ad.ld




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

- CIVIL DIVISION
WELLS FARGO BANK, N. A., as *
Trustee for Option One Mortgage *
Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed *
Certificates, Series 2000-A *
Plaintiff, *
%k
VS. * No. 2005-519-CD
%k
k3
Timothy R, Dennis *
Mary S. Dennis *
Defendant(s) *
Type of Pleading:
Amended Certificate of Service
Filed on behalf of:
Wells Fargo Bank, N. A. as Trustee
for Option One Mortgage Loan,
Plaintiff
COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:
John R. Lhota, Attorney at Law
John R. Lhota, P. C.
110 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611
Supreme Court No. 22492
0 R Lh ta, Attorney atLaw ce
Joh ota, P. C. Fl LE <
%10 A4 % Lhsro
FEB 14 2008 .

william A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



UDREN LAW OFFICE:, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udrun, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04:02

111 WOCDCREST FOiD, SUITE 200
CHERRY dILL, NJ 18003
856-665-5400
pleadings@udrer.<om

Wells Fargo Ban}., N.A., as
Truste2z for Opt:ion One
Mortgagje Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-3acked Certificates,
Series 2000-A

I'laintiff

V.
Timothy R. Denn:.s
Mary S. Dennis

hefendant (a)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

i NO. 2005-519-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

e A e o e e e e

I, Mark J.

idren, ESQUIRE, hereby certify that I have sexved

true ard correct copies of the attached petition for postponement
of She:-iff's sale upon the following person(s) named herein at
their last known address or their attorney of record by:

XA
KX
XXX2

re

a + C———————

ry

it

rs

—

Date Served: February 2, 2006

TO: 'Timothy R. ennis
3769 Oak Riilge Road
New Millpor:, PA 16861
{cartified ma:.l & posting &
publication) and

RI.1 Boardma: Road Box 68
New Millpor: (Knox Township),

Pl, 16861
(Enasting of m:rtgage premisas)

Rick Lliota, Esquire
Local Counsel

an-*d "N Ko

Regqular First Class Mail
Certified Mail
Other (Publication & POSTING PREMISES)

Mary S. Demnnis

RR1 Boardman Road Box 68
New Millport (Knox Township)
PA, 16861

(ragular first class mail)

o
d

UDREN

K}fk J/ ¥dren, Esquire
ttortdy for Plaintiff

' P'c"

Hd 20:10 NHL 9002-c0-844




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST COPRORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

ILED
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS }— &l
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION : 05
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County MAR 13 2
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A wm\amAShf
P.0. Box 57038 NO. 2005-519-CD prothonotary/Clerk ©
Irvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff

Courts

v.
Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF PUBLICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proof of Publication with regard to

the captioned matter.

UDREN W OFFICES, P.C.

= [ |

Mark J Udren, Esquire
_ ATTDRNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
DATE: March 6, 2006 \




P2/83/2006 . ©9:35 LAW OFFICES » 18566695399

NO. 799 Faz

IN THE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF Clearfield COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

Wells argo Bank, N.A., 2as

rTruste: for Cption One

Moztgaje Loan Trust 2000-R :

Asget- lacked car-ificates, NO. 2008-518-CD

Series 2000-3A

P.C, Box 57038

Trvine CA 5261£-7038
tlaintiff

v,

Timoths R. Denmis
Mary &. Dennis

3269 O1ik Ridge Foad
New Millport, PZ. 16REL

[fendant (s) :

QRDER

ann sow, tris 2% day of February, 2006, after
cansideration of plaintiff’'s Petition for Postponement of Shezrifi's

~ gale of the mortcaged property lacated at RR1 Boardmafi Road Box 68
New Millport (FnoX Township) . PA 16861, it 1s hezrebv ORDERED that
rthe sa.d Sale curreatly acheduled for February 3, 2006 is
extended 3 (thren) Monthlal to the regularly gcheduled Clearxfield
County Sheriff'e Sale gcheduled for May 5. 2006. No further
advertising ar acditional notice €o liennclders or Defendanc (s) is

required.

BY THE COURT:

Js! Trzdric L Ammerm2h

| heraby certity ihis 10 be a true
and anested copy ct the original
gestamant fled in thie £R88,

FEB 02 2008

Ahes: i il
Brlonwmary

Clerk ot Courts

20 'd . ON W , Wd L0:10 NHJ 900¢-20-834



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Trustee For Option
One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2000-A

VS.

TIMOTHY R. DENNIS

*

*

*

Plaintiff *

*

*

MARY S. DENNIS, *
%

Defendants

ORDER

NO. 05-519-CD

NOW, this 150 day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve

the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by

publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by

regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s

last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the

mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric ). Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

President Judge

oSE=oN)




|
| PROOF OF PUBLICATION
i

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 17th day of February AD 2006, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of
February 17, 2006. Vol. 18 No. 7. And that all of the allegations of this
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

SNt

1

o Zéary A(Kﬁa_rgsbdro, Esquire
. Editor ,

[N

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

“ \N@/\QN\E \O‘AM N
| Notary Public J
My Commission Expires

NOTARIAL SEAL William J. Mansfield, Inc.
SHARON J. PUSEY, Notary Pubiic The Woods, Suite 1209. .. +.z 1:.
 Soarfield, Clearfield County, PA 998 Old Eagle School Road ™ ™
Y Somimission Expires APRIL 7, 2007 Wayne PA 19087-1805
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« SHERIFF'S SALE
OF VALUABLE REAL ESTATE

BY VIRTUE OF: Execution issued out of
the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, 5
there will be exposed to public sale in the
Sheriff's Office in the Court House in the
Borough of Clearfield on FRIDAY, MARCH
3, 2006 at 10:00 A.M.

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED \
PROPERTY TO WIT: (SEE ATTACHED
DESCRIPTION) TERMS OF SALE

The Price of sum at which the property
shall be struck off must be paid at the time
of sale or such other arrangements made as
will be approved, otherwise the property will
be immediately put up and sold again at the
expense and risk of the person to whom it
was struck off and who in case of deficiency
of such resale shall make good for the same
and in no instance will the deed be
presented for confirmation unless the money
is actually paid to the Sheriff.

TO all parties in interest and claimants:
A schedule of distribution will be filed by the !
Sheriff in his office the first Monday following
the date of the sale and distribution will be
made in accordance with the schedule
unless exceptions are filed within ten (10)
days thereafter.

DESCRIPTION ,

ALL that certain lot or ground, with
improvements thereon, situate in the
Borough of Curwensville, County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows.
BEGINNING at a post at corner of fot now or
© formerly of Mrs. George Rapp and Scofield
Street; thence North by said lot twenty-six
' and three-fourth (26-3/4) degrees West one
. hundred seventy- eight (178’) feet to an
alley; thence South by said alley sixty-three
and three fourths (63-3/4) degrees West fifty
i (50) feet to a post at corner of lot now or
formerly of Techla Dahlin; thence by said lot
South twenty-six and three fourths (26-3/4)
degrees East one hundred seventy-eight
(178") feet to a post at Scofield Street;
thence by said street fifty (50°) feet to a post
and place of beginning.

BEING known as Clearfield County Map
Number 6.2-H10-287-29 and Control
Number 006-2- 06768.

BEING the same premises conveyed to
Danietl C. Davis, by deed from Daniel C.
Davis and Lora G. Davis, dated October 22,
1993, and recorded in Clearfield County 1
Record Book Vol. 1564 at page 405.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS
VESTED IN Bonnie Lefebvre, by Deed from
Daniel C. Davis, dated 3-18-04 and recorded
3-25-04, in Deed Instrument 200404522,

Parcel # 6 2-H10-287-00029

Bttt W N

G AN
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relisted for the Next Available Sale,

SALE POSTPONED FROM FEBRU-
ARY 3, 2006 TO MAY 5, 2006

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

ALL that certain lot or piece of land
situate in Knox Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of
tract now or formerly of James Haley and a
common corner with tract now or formerly of
W.P. Coder; thence in a southeasterly
direction by line now or formerly of Haley
and Coder tracts twelve hundred (1200) feet
more or less to a public road leading from
the Village of Boardman to Oak Ridge
(Legislative Route No. 17036}, thence by the
southern line of said road in a westerly
direction five hundred (500) feet more or
less, to the eastern line of a public road
(Legislative Route No. 443) bearing to the
right and leading to the Village of Carnwach;
thence by said eastern line of the road
twelve hundred fifty (1250) feet more or less,
to the north line of tract now or formerly of
James Haley; thence along the line of said
tract now or formerly of Haley in an easterly
direction seven hundred (700) feet, more or
less to the place of beginning. Containing
seventeen acres, more or less.

Said Premises being further identified as
House, Cabin and 3.94 Acres Surface with
Clearfield County Assessment Map No. 122-
113-14.1

BEING KNOWN AS: RR1, BOARDMAN
ROAD, BOX 68, NEW MILLPORT, (KNOX
TOWNSHIP) PA 16861.

PROPERTY ID: 122-113-000-14.1

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS
VESTED IN TIMOTHY R. DENNIS AND
MARY S. DENNIS, AS JOINT TENANTS
WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP BY
DEED FROM NATHANIEL DENNIS,
DECEASED, AND PATRICIA ANN

- DENNIS, DECEASED, BY MARY S,

DENNIS, EXECUTRIX DATED 1/6/00
RECORDED 3/1/00 INSTRUMENT NO.
200002681.

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold
as the property of TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
AND MARY S. DENNIS, at the suit of
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE
FOR OPTION, ONE MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST 2000-A ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2000-A.
JUDGMENT 05-519-CD

MARK J. UDREN, ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF, MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCI-
ATES, WOODCREST CORPORATE
CENTER, 111 WOODCREST ROAD,
SUITE 200, CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620.
856-669-5400.
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16830. (814) 765-2641. ,

You are Itereby ndtified that an Action to
Quiet Title to alf that certain piece or parcel
of land -sittiate in the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, Colinty of Clearfield, Borough
of Burnside, having the Tax Map No. 2.0-
A13-309-00048, and more particularly
described as follows:

ALL that certain lot or piece of ground
situate in the Borough of Burnside, County
of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded on the North by First Street; on the
East by Walnut Street; on the South by property
of AH. Wright; and on the West by an alley;,
being eighty (80) feet in front and extending
back one hundred and sixty (1 60) feet.

Now by survey of Curry and Associates
being described as follows:

ALL that parce! of land known as Lot
Nos. 8 and 10 as shown on Map Showing
Lands of Horace Patchin and A.W. Patchin
Estates by E.W. Hess Engineer, dated
September 7, 1909, lying off the southwest
corner of First and Walnut Streets in the
Borough of Burnside, Clearfield County,
Pennsyivania, and being more particularly
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 3/4 inch rebar set on
the southwest corner of First and Walnut
Streets, said rebar being the northeast
corner of the land herein conveyed and
running; thence South 13 degrees 33
minutes 03 seconds East a distance of
130.00 feet along the western side of Walnut
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NOTICE OF ACTION
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION — LAW
NO. 2005-519-CD

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A:, as Trustee for
Option One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-Backed Certificates Series 2000-A
P.O. Box 57038, Irvine, CA 92619-7038,
Plaintiff vs. Timothy R. Dennis, Mary S.
Dennis, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New
Millport, PA 16861 Defendants.

NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL
PROPERTY

TO: Timothy R. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Miliport, PA 16861 and

RR1, Boardman Road, Box 68

New Millport, (Knox Twp.) PA 16861

Your house (real estate) at RR1
Boardman Road, Box 68, New Miliport
(Knox Township), PA 16861 was scheduled
to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on November
4, 2005 at 10:00 am in the Clearfield County
Courthouse, 11 North Second Street, Suite
116, Clearfield, PA 16830, to enforce the
court judgment of $54,770.46, obtained by
Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you.
If the sale is postponed, the property will be
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NOTICEOF ACTION

INMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

INTHECOURT
OF COMMON PLEAS
" OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVILACTION-LAW
NO.2005-519-CD
Wells Fargo Bank,
N.A, as Trustee for
Option One Morigage
LoanTrust 2000-A
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A
P.0.Box57038
Irvine, CA92619-7038,
Plaintiff

VS,
Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861,
Defendant(s)
NOTIGE OF SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY
To: Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861
RR1 Boardman Road,
Box68
New Millport
(KnoxTwp.), PA 16861
Your house (real estate) at RR1
Boardman Road Box 68, New Mill- |-
port (Knox Township), PA 16861
was scheduled to be sold at the
riti's Sale on November 4,
23%5 at 10:00 a.m. in the Clear-
field County Courthouse, 11 North
Second Street, Suite 1186, Clear-
field, PA 16830, to enforce the
court judgment ofA$54,770.46,
obtained by Plaintiff above {the
mortgagee) against you. If the saie
is postponed, the property will be
relisted for the Next Available Sale.
SALE COURT ORDER POST-

2006 TOMAY 5,2008
ALL that certainlotor piece of lar
situate in Knox Township, Cler
field County, Pennsylvan
bounded and described as follov
BEGINNING at the Northeast
i ner of tract now or former!
James Haley and acommon ¢
with tract now or formerly of .
Coder; thencein a southeast Jydi-
rection by line now or formi.ily of
Haley and Coder tracts twelve hun-
dred (1200) feet, more or less to a
public road leading from the Village
of Boardman to Oak Ridge (Legisla-
tive Route No. 17038, thence by
the southern line of said road in a
westerly direction five hundred
(500) feet, more or less, to the
eastern line of a public road (Legis-
lative Route No. 443) bearingtothe
right and leading to the Village of
Carnwach; thence by said eastern
line of the road twelva hundred fifty
(1250) feet, more or less, to the
north line of tract now or formerly of
James Haley: thence along the line
of the said tract now or formerly of
Haleyinan easterly direction seven
hundred (700} feet, more or less,
to the place of beginning. Contain-
ing seventeenacres, more orless.
Said Premises being further iden-
tified as House, Cabin angd 3.94
Acres Surface with Clearfield
County Assessment Map No.
122-113-14.1
BEING KNOWN AS: RR1
BOARDMAN ROAD BOX 68, NEW
MILLPORT (KNOX TOWNSHIP),
PA16861
PROPERTY
IDNO.: 122-1 13-000-14.1
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS
VESTED IN TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
AND MARY S. DENNIS, AS JOINT
TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVI-
VORSHIP BY DEED FROM NA-
THANIEL DENNIS, DECEASED,
AND PATRICIA ANN DENNIS, DE-
CEASED, BY MARY S. DENNIS
EXECUTRIX DATED 01/06/00
RECORDED 03/01/00 INSTRU-
MENTNO.:2000026814
SEIZED, taken in execution to be
soldasthe Property of TIMOTHY R_
DENN!S AND MARY S, DENNIS, at
the suit of WELLS FARGO BANK
N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION,
ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST
2000-A ASSET- -BACKED CERT-
FICATES, SERIES2000-A,
JUDGMENTNO. 05-519-CD
AM#HKJ UDREN
ORNE YFORPLAINTIFF
MARK ), UDREN&
WOODCHEST ASSOCIATES
?101RVF\’/(O)HATE CENTER
ODCR
SngEzoo ESTROAD,
CHERRY HILL, Ny -
856-6695400 08003-3620

. PONED FROM FEBRUARY 3.__ __

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
: 88
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this __21st day of_February  ap 29 06
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who being duly sworn
according to law, deposes and says that she is the President of The
Progressive Publishing Company, Inc., and Associate Publisher of The
Progress, a daily newspaper published at Clearfield, in the County of
Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, and established April 5, 1913, and
that the annexed is a true copy of a notice or advertisement published in
said publication in

the regular issues of __February 15, 2006

And that the affiant is not interested in the subject matter of the notice or
advertising, and that all of the allegations of this statement as to the time,

place, and character of publigation are true.
X }:, m

Sworn and subscribed to be'@re me the day and year aforesaid.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Cheryl J. Robison, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County
My Commission Expires Oct. 31, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

Notary Publi /|

My Commission Expires
October 31, 2007

Clearfield, Pa.
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as

Trustee for Option One

Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A

Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

NO. 2005-519-CD

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to

the captioned matter.

Date: March 8, 2006

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: /f\‘/b\

Mayk Jf Udren, Esquire
Attiorney for Plaintiff

FILED
i

Wilham A_ Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



o2/ : 356669 NO. 7S
263,206 ©9:35 LAY OFFICES » 18566695399 ND.799  GB2

IN THE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF Clearfield COUNTY
cIViL DIVISION

Wwells *argo Bank, N.A., a8

Truste: for Option One

Mortgaje Loan Trust 2000=-A :

psset-iacked Carcificates, NO. 2005-519-CD

Series 2000-A

P.0, Box 57038

Trvine CA 5261§-7038
tlaintiff

v,

Timotirs R. Dennis

Mary £&. Dennis

3269 Q1ik Ridge Fsad

New Millport, PE. 16861
[-efendant (s)

nanaeq L

OQRDER

aNp Wow, tris 2°¢ day of February, 2006, after
consideration of Plaineiff's Petition for Postponement of Sheriff 's

~ gale of the mortcaged property located at RRI1 Boardmaé:. Road Box 68
New Millport (FneX Townghip), PA 16861, it ig herebv ORDERED that
rhe sa.d Sale curreantly ascheduled for Febpuary 3, 2006 _, is
extended 3 (thren) Month(s) to the regularly scheduled Clearfield
County Sheriff'e Sale gcheduled for May 5. 2006. No fuxther
advertising or acditional netice to liennolders or Defendancis) is

required.

BY THE COURT:

Js! Toxgrie . Ammarman

| nereby certity ihis 10 be & true
and atested copy cf the original
geatampnt filed in this £ASA,

FEB 02 2008

N eTkH .
Alies: ,"‘;-v»’.’{“‘
T oRnsary/

Clark ot Couns

a0 . oM ¥ ‘ ‘ Wd L0:10 NHL 9002-c0-834



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Trustee For Option

One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2000-A

Plaintiff

*
*
*
*
VS. * NO. 05-519-CD
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS *

*

*

MARY S. DENNIS,
Defendants
ORDER
NOW, this 15" day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve

the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by
publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Joumnal, by
regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s
last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the
mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

OTEoN)




" > Service of Process by
APS International, Ltd.
1-800-328-7171

Wells Fargo Bank, NA as trustee, et. al., Plaintiff(s)
Vvs.
Timothy R. Dennis, et. al., Defendant(s)

Minneapolis, MN 55439-3122

APS File #: 075721-0001

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -- Individual

Service of Process on:

UDREN LAW OFFICES. P.C. —Timothy R. Dennis, by posting
Ms. Henni Crommarty Court Case No. 2005-519-CD

111 Woodcrest Rd, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620

State of: enna . ) ss.

Countyof: () a\r-f\el )

Name of Server: -rkbmks U—o! VV\\DC(‘(' , undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says
that at the time of service, s/he was of legal age and was not a party to this action;

Date/Time of Service:  that on the \?;&' day of C@b ;20 Qb at 445 oclock _?_M

Place of Service: at 3269 Oak Ridge Road , I New Millport, PA_ 16861

Documents Served: the undersigned served the documents described as:

Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property (2) w/ Order
Order for Postponement

Service of Process on: A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document(s) was served on:
Timothy R. Dennis, by posting

Person Served, and - -
Method of Ser,vice: [J By personally delivering them into the hands of the person to be served.

[J By delivering them into the hands of , a person

of suitable age, who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
Timothy R. Dennis, by posting

at the place of service, and whose relationship to the person is:

Description of Person  The person receiving documents is described as follows:
Receiving Documents:  g., ; Skin Color ; Hair Color ; Facial Hair
Approx.Age______ ; Approx.Height ____ : Approx. Weight
] To the best of my knowledge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of service.

Signature of Server:  Undersigned declares under penalty of perjury ~ Subscribed and sworn to before me this
that the foregoing is true and correct. Mt—/h day of (S;Lf/é " ,20 06

Hrrmes? HeBlr 2 9 2907

Signature of Server v (Commission Expires)
APS International, Ltd.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Marilyn A. Campbell, Notary Public
City of Altoona, Blair County
My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2007 _ ~

Member, Pennsylvania Assaciation of Notaries




[

Wells Fargo Bank, NA as trustee, et. al., Plaintiff(s)

V§.

Timothy R. Dennis, et. al., Defendant(s)

" " Service of Process by
APS International, Ltd.
1-800-328-7171

APS File #: 075721-0002

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -- Individual

Service of Process on:

UDREN LAW OFFICES. P.C. ' ~Timothy R. Dennis, by posting
Ms. Henni Crommarty

111 Woodcrest Rd, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3620

Court Case No. 2005-519-CD

State of: enndi

County of: C\e&‘(

Name of Server:

Date/Time of Service:
Place of Service:

Documents Served:

Service of Process on:

Person Served, and
Method of Service:

Description of Person

Receiving Documents:

Signature of Server:

: ) ss.
feMd )
[howus u‘ﬁl\’“h@‘f‘\\ , undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says
that at the time of service, s/he was of legal age and was not a party to this action;
4 .
that on the J_'L’)lday of C&b . ,2006 ,at Y43 o'clock &M
at RR 1 Boradman Road, Box 68 ,IN New Millport (Knox Township), PA 1686

the undersigned served the documents described as:
Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property (2) w/ Order
Order for Postponement

A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document(s) was served on:
Timothy R. Dennis, by posting

[J By personally delivering them into the hands of the person to be served.

(] By delivering them into the hands of , a person

of suitable age, who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
Timothy R. Dennis, by posting

at the place of service, and whose relationship to the person is:

The person receiving documents is described as follows:
Sex ____; Skin Color ; Hair Color ; Facial Hair
Approx. Age ; Approx. Height ; Approx. Weight

[ To the best of my knowledge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Military at
the time of service.

Undersigned declares under penalty of perjury ~ Subscribed and sworn to before me this
that the foregoing is true and correct. /E % day of g 4 ,20 26

~thoreo LeOL, ey,
Signature of Server Q (Commission Expires)

APS International, Ltd.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal .
Marilyn A. Campbell, Notary Public
City of Altoona, Blair County
My Commission Expites Oct. 28,2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire -

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

B56-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A | F“_ED
P.O. Box 57038 e 20
Irvine, CA 92619-7038 MAR 103
Plaintiff 24

V. William A Shaw@

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis NO. 2005-519-CD
3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861

Defendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MATI AND
REGULAR MATIL PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

The undersigned hereby verifies that he is counsel for Plaintiff in
the above case and that pursuant to the Court order issued in this
matter he mailed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale to
Defendant (s), by certified mail and regular first class mail, to
the last known address of Defendant(s) as follows:

DATE MAILED: February 10, 2006

Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road RR1 Boardman Road, Box 68
New Millport, PA 16861 © New Millport (Knox Twp), PA 16861

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct and
I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

UDRE AW OFFICES, P.C.
Dated: March 8, 2006 /\

Mark J. Udren, Esquire



0B2/03/2006 @9: 35 LAW OFFICES » 18566695339 NO. 739 roz2

IN THE CCURT OF coMMuN PLEAS OF Clearfiald COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

wells ’argo Bank, N.A., as

Truste: for Option Ome

Moxtgaje Loan TIust 2000-RA '

Asget-3acked Carcificates, NO. 2005-519-CD

Series 2000-A 3

P.O, Box 57038

Trvine CA 9261§-7038
rlainciff

v,

Timotks R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Q1ik Ridge Foad
New Millport, FE 16861
' [efendant (s) :

ORDER

anp mow, tiis 27 day of February, 2006, after
consideracion of Plaintiff's Petition for Postponement of Sheriff's

~ gale of the mortcaged property located at RR1 Boardma‘:':. Road Beox 68
New Millpert (EnoX Township), PA 16861, it is herebv ORDERED that
the sa.d Sale currently acheduled for Ee [ , 1is
extended 3 (thren) Monthls) to rhe regularly scheduled Clearfield
County Sheriff'e Sale gcheduled for May 5, 2006. No Efurther
advertising or acditional netice to lienholdexs or Defandantis) is

rvequired.

BY THE COURT:

Js! Tradric L. Ammarman

| hereby certitv this 10 be & trué
and anested copy cf the original
gratomant fled in this £388,

FEB 02 2008

Aliesi TR
G147
er of Couns

7
c

20 'd | . 0N Xvd _ Hd L0:10 NHL 900¢-c0-834



| TIMOTHY R. DENNIS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, as Trustee For Option

One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed

Certificates, Series 2000-A
Vs. NO. 05-519-CD

%
%

*

Plaintiff *

*

*

MARY S. DENNIS, *
*

Defendants

ORDER
NOW, this 15 day of November, 2003, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve
the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by
publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by
regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s
last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the
mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

MOV 17 2005

Atiest

Oo=oN )
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sertified Mail Provides:

¥ A mailing receipt

1 A unique identifier for your mailpiece

I Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal
nportant Reminders:

I Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-C

| Certified Mail is netevailable for any class of intemationat maij,

- NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Centified Mall. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail,
For an additional fee, a Return Recej tmay be requested to rovide praof of
delivery. To.obtain Refurn Receipt serv{::e, please cgmplete andp attach ap Return
ReceElpt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicabie postage to cover the
fee. Endorse matlpiece ‘Retum Receipt Requested". To receive a fee waiver for
l?e gﬂﬁg%ars return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified tvail receipt is
For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricte elivery”.
If 2 postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired

, , please present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mait
receipt is not needed, detach and affix | j

abe| with postage and mail,
[PORTANT: Save this receipt and r

S resant it when making an inquiry.
leret acgess to delivery information is not availabie an mai|
dressed to APOs and FPOs.

(esianag) 2002 oun ‘00gg wiiog g

Service for two years

lass Mailg or Priority Mailg,

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON L?ELIVERY.

[J Agent

A Signature

[ Addressee
C. Date of Delivery

B. Received by ( Printed Name}

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 1 Yes

[ No

If YES, enter delivery address below:

>
9
S
m
v
2
&
I~
I
I
=
S
o
py
[
[a)
Z
ig
o

stri i ired.
4 if Restricted Delivery Is des
] g?::t your name and address on the reverse

: W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

to you.
that we can return the card o
n ?\?tach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

L)
i)
2
£ |g
g | £
2 |o
8
_&
g8
c ls
Beaqld
8:5
nfr.ful
S
- [T
3 ol
22828
a_c':.’%‘ég
Tt o3
$8EE
o 00|
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o
g
23
N
\és
moo
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S
g al.
Agh
.%a
.
£ 3
- ]
R

2. Article Number

7005 3110 0002 1953 ladd

102595-02-M-1540

Domestic Return Receipt

(Transfer from service label)

F'S Form 3811, February 2004




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WELLS FARGO BANK, N. A., as *
Trustee for Option One Mortgage *
Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed *
Certificates, Series 2000-A *
Plaintiff, *
b 3
VS. * No. 2005-519-CD
b 3
b 4
Timothy R, Dennis *
Mary S. Dennis x
Defendant(s) *
Type of Pleading:
Amended Plaintiff's Memorandum
Of Law

Filed on behalf of:

Wells Fargo Bank, N. A. as Trustee
for Option One Mortgage Loan,
Plaintiff :

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY:

John R. Lhota, Attorney at Law
John R. Lhota, P. C.

110 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-9611

M d’p Supreme Court No. 22492
By\~ . N

ohn R. Lhgta, Attorney at Law
Johln R. Liota, P. C.

G AL AT AT
"\'\ £
Lt g




UDREN LI'W OFFICES, P.C.

BY: MNark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.), NO. 04:02

111 WOOICREST RO2D, SUITE 200
CHERRY 3ILL, NJ (8003
856-669-5400
pleadinjys@udren.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Wells *argo Bank, N.A., as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Truste: for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgaje Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County

Asset-jacked Cer:zificates,
Sexries 2000-A

Juznanerns;

tlaintiff NO. 2005-518-CD
V.
Timothsr R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis
Lafendant (s)

PLAINTIFE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Peansylvani: R.C.P. 3129.3(b) allows for one postponement of

a Sher:ff's sale. In the present matter, the sale has been
previously postpcned as a result of Plaintiff's inability to serve -
the Notice of Sale on one of the Defendants. Plaintiff now seeks
the postponemert of the February 3, 2006 due to a pending Hazard
Insuranze Claim. _

Therefore, :n order for the Plaintiff to be able to properly
conduct itself at the Sheriff's sale, a 3 (three) month
peostponament of the sale is necessary. Pa.R.C.P. 3129.3(a) allows
the postponement of the sale more than once, and without new
notice, by Speci:l Order of Court.

Aczordingly, for the reasons hereinabove stated, and as more
particularly set foxth in the Motion, Plaintiff vrespectfully
requests a 3 (thrze) month continuance of the Sheriff's Sale of the
mortgagsd premieers located at RR1 Boardman Road Box 68, New
Millpoxt (Knox Township), PA 16861, to the May 5, 2006 Sheriff{s

gale. -

/) Respectfy syBmitteds

BN

= j::) By:
Rick Lhota, Escu: #e - Mark’ ¢/ Mdrey, Hsquire
Local Counsel W OFEPICES, P.C.
‘ . T EY FOR PLAINTIFF

‘A ‘NN VH

I J0«IN Al AANTY 99 AT



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as
Trustee for Option One
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

FILED

Plaintiff ‘JAN 30 2008
v MV{'L\ 10
. Proth Hlan; é\'. Shaw [\~
Timothy R. Dennis onotary, BWONMQ;;

Mary S. Dennis NO. 2005-519-CD
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

Defendant (s)

be </

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P.RULE 3129.1

Plaintiff, by its/his/her Attorney, Mark J. Udren, Esquire, hereby verifies
that:

1. A copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, a true and correct copy of
which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", was sent to every recorded
lienholder and every other interested party known as of the date of the
filing of the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution, on the date(s) appearing
on the attached Certificates of Mailing.

2. A Notice of Sheriff's Sale was sent to Defendant(s) by regular mail
and certified mail on the date appearing on the attached Return Receipt,
which was signed for by Defendant(s) on the date specified on the said
Return Receipt. Copies of the said Notice and Return Receipt are attached
hereto as Exhibit "B".

3. If a Return Receipt is not attached hereto, then service was by
personal service on the date specified on the attached Return of Service,
attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

4. If service was by Order of Court, then proof of compliance with said

Order is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

All Notices were served within the time limits set forth by Pa Rule C.P.
3129.

This Affidavit is made subject to the penalties gf\18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorit\ies

Dated: January 13, 2006 REN \LAW ORFI

BY:

Mark J. Udren, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as
Trustee for Option One
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

Defendant (s)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2005-519-CD

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan Trust

2000-A Asgsset-Backed Certificat

es, Series 2000-A, Plaintiff in the above

action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets forth as of the date

the Praecipe for the Writ
information concerning the rea

of Execution was filed the
1 property located at:

following
RR1 Boardman Road

Box 68, New Millport (Knox Township), PA 16861

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

Address

3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

RR1 Boardman Road, Box 68
New Millport (Knox Township), PA 16861

3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

RR1 Boardman Road, Box 68



2. Name and address of Defendant (s) in the judgment:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE
3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record
lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address

None

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of
record: ”

Name Address

Plaintiff herein. See Caption above.
Pennsylvania Housing 211 N. Front Street
Finance Agency Harrisburg, PA 17105

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the
property:
Name Address

None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in
the property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:
Name Address

Real Estate Tax Dept. 1 North Second St., Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Domestic Relations Section 1 North Second St., Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Commonwealth of PAa, Bureau of Compliance, Dept. 280946
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has
knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants RR1 Boardman Road Box 68
New Millport (Knox Township), PA 16861



I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct
ation and belief. I
understand that false statements herbin a subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unswognl|falsification to authorities.

DATED: January 13, 2006

Mdrk J. Udren, Esquire
ttorney for Plaintiff



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

-856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A i Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038 {NO. 2005-519-CD
Irvine, CA 92619-7038 :
Plaintiff
v

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

DATE: August 31, 2005
TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNER (S) : TIMOTHY R. DENNIS & MARY S. DENNIS

PROPERTY: RR1 Boardman Road Box 68, New Millport (Knox Township),
PA 16861

Improvements: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

The above captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the
Clearfield County Sheriff's Sale on November 4, 2005, at 10:00 am,
at the CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE
116, CLEARFIELD, PA 16830. Our records indicate that you may hold
a mortgage or judgment on the property which will be extinguished
by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect your
interests.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date
specified by the Sheriff not later that 30 days after sale.
Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless
excepticns are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the
gchedule.
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DEC 16 2005
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis NO. 2005-519-CD
3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861

Defendant (s)

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND
REGULAR MAIL PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

The undersigned hereby verifies that he is counsel for Plaintiff in
the above case and that pursuant to the Court order issued in this
matter he mailed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale to
Defendant (s), by certified mail and regular first class mail, to
the last known address of Defendant(s) as follows:

DATE MAILED: December 2, 2005

Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

RR1 Boardman Road-Box 68
(Knox Township)
New Millport, PA 16861

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct and
T understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAWN\OFFICES, P.C.
Dated: December 13, 2005 |

Lo

W
Mark J. Udren,\Esquire
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-A

P.0O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff

V.
Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis NO. 2005-519-CD
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861

Defendant (s)

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND
REGULAR MAIL PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER

The undersigned hereby verifies that he is counsel for Plaintiff in
the above case and that pursuant to the Court order issued in this
matter he mailed a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sale to
Defendant (s), by certified mail and regular first class mail, to
the last known address of Defendant (s) as follows:

DATE MAILED: December 2, 2005

Timothy R. Dennis
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 1686l

RR1 Boardman Road-BoxX 68
(Knox Township)
New Millport, PA 16861

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct and
I understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

UDREN LAWN\OFFICES, P.C.
Dated: December 13, 2005 !

Mark J. Udren, \Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Trustee For Option
One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed

Certificates, Series 2000-A

Vs.
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
MARY S. DENNIS,

*

*

*

Plaintiff *
*

*

*

*

NO. 05-519-CD

Defendants

ORDER

NOW, this 15" day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve

the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by

publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by

regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s

last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the

mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric ). Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

! heredy certity this to he a true
and o igi
siatemie

Attest

tary
rk of Courts

y/

Ci
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DEC 16 Ul

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Clearfield County

Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038 ' NO. 2005-519-CD
Irvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff
v

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to

the captioned matter.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Date: December 13, 2005 \
BY: \/
Mark J. Udren| Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as
Trustee for Option One
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A
Agsset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2000-A

P.O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038

Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

NO. 2005-519-CD

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE

A A A, L e N S e e -

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proofs of Service with regard to

the captioned matter.

Date: December 13, 2005

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Mark J. Udren| Esquire
Attorney for PRlaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Trustee For Option
One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2000-A

Plaintiff
Vs.
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
MARY S. DENNIS,
Defendants

ORDER

NO. 05-519-CD

NOW, this 15™ day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve

the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by

publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by

regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s

last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the

mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

oaT=oN)

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

I'hereby certify this 1o he a true
and attested the original

siatement filad in this case.

NOV 1/ 2005

Attest (o 2.
Protho tary/
Clerk of Courts

EXHIBITB




¥
Scrviee of Process by
Wells Fargo Bank, NA #s trustee, et, al,, Plaintit(s) Al

. <% APS laternational, Ltd.
Timothy R. Deunis, et. al,, Defendany(s) & N 1-800-328-71 71

. 9
( APS INTERNATIONAL | APS Lyteruntional Iuza

~<—" 7800 Gicnroy Rd.

Minneapolis, MN §5439.3122

APS File #: 0797600001
P - - - — e AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -- Individual

I Service of Provess on:

" UDREN LAW OFFICES p.C ’ --Timothy R. Dennis, by posting

| Ms. flenni Crommuryy : Court Case No, 2005-519-CD
111 Woadkerest Rel, Suite 200 l

| Chcrry Hill, NJ 08003-362¢0

. |

State of: V(-_-;ﬂ n";*\‘\)ﬂ-“\ cx } 58.

County of:_C-\ (’1.:!'4 \(,VQ )
Naumie of Server: —’r‘;\o e Lb\wb 2o

that at the bme o{‘service,slhe was. ovi

- undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says
the age of twenty-one, was not a parly to this action;
Date/Fime of Service:  (hut on the . day of Dee . , 20(‘)5_ Lat JE2Y getock L M

Vlace of Service:

¥ NGOMMMe R i New Millport,Pa 16861 _

Documents Served: the undersigned served the documents described as:

Notive of Sherif's Sale of Reat l'rupe;'_ly (2) snd Ord.el_' ) o e
@ A true and correct copy of the aforesaid document(s) was scrved on:
Fimotty R. Dennis, by posting
Person Served, and Ty R o T T e e A
M cm;d :,. Service: 11 By personally delivering them into (he hands of the person to be served.
By delivering them into the hands of » 8 persan
of suitable age, who verified, or who upon questioning stated, that he/she resides with
Timothy R, Dennis, by posting, _
at the place of service, and whose relationship to the person is:

Description of Person

The person recciving documents is. described s follows:
Recciviag Documents:

Sex _; SkinColor___ ; Hair Color ; Facial Hair

Approx. Age . Approx. Height . Approx. Weight
L' To the best of my knowled
the time of service.

¢ and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Military ot

Signaturc of Server: Undersigned declares under penalty of pevjury  Subscribed and sworn 1o before me this

that lhe foregoing is true and comrect. g'ﬁ day of @u‘ ¢m ber 200y

‘tw &%« : Laanphstf (02807
| (Commission Expires)

Signaturc of Server s
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

-Notarial Seal

a,

APS International, Lid.
ilyn A. Campbell, Notary Public
M"&g‘or Altoona, Blair County
My Commission Expires Oct. 28, 2007

Member, Pennsytvania Association of Notaries

EXHIBIT B




Wells Fargio-Bank, NA a5 trustee, b, al., Pluistili(s)
AN

Tunothy R. Dennis, et at.. Delendani(s)

Service of Precess-by

/'~ APS International, Ltd.
54& 1-800-328-7171

ApS WITRNATIONAL | APS Intcruational Plaza
NN P4 7800 Glenroy Ra.
A\ 7 Minncapolls, MN 55439-3122
e o
APS File #:  014760-9002
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE -- Individual

_ ‘ Service of Process on:
! UDREN LAW OFFICES. p.C.

Ms. Hienni Cromenarty ‘

) Woodcrest Rd, Suite 200 .
Cherry Hill, NJ 06003-3620 !

~Timothy R. Denais, by posting
Cuurt Case No. 2005-519-CD

State of: Oe,f\ na . )ss.
71
Couuty of: C,k ea-f'( 10N )

Nawe uf Server;

{ t\o'm‘ub ‘k‘&)\mbéfq . undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says
that at the time of seivice. s/he was oved the. age of twenty-one, was not a party to this action;
" - .
DaterYime of Service:  that on the Tt—day of bf- C.. 2099 | a 222 o'clock El _M

.+ New Millpert, PA 16861

Place of Service: 8l RR{ Boardman Rond, Bax 68

Documents Served: the undersigned seyved the documents described as:
‘:_V_glice.(_x‘_l". Sllﬁtims Salc ol Rn;ul Property {2} and Ordct: _

m } A rue and conect. copy of the aforesaid dacunment(s) was.served on:
—— Timothy R. Denais, by posting

Person Served, and . Lo T TR e -
Method of Service: ' j By personally delivering them into the hiands of the person 10 be served.
I, By delivering them o the hands of , 4 person

of suitable age, who verificd. or who upon questioning stated. that he/she resides with
Timothy R. Dennis, by posting

#l the place of service, and whose retationship to the person is:

Description of Person

The person receiving documents. is. described as follows:
Receiving Documents:

Sex ____; Skin Color . Hair Color ; Facial Hair
Approx. Age i Approx. Height » Approx. Weight

" Tothe best of my knowledge and belief, said person was not engaged in the US Mijitary at
the time of service.

Signature of Server: Undersigned declares under penalty of perjury  Subscribed and sworm o before me this

that the foregoing is irue and cerreat. : ?4" day of M‘/{ 20 05
Signatare of Server < '

,f (Commussion Expires)
APS International, Ltd.

COMMUNWLEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

‘ Notarial Seal .
Marilyn A. Campbell, Notary Public
City of Altoone, Blair County
My Comumission Expires Oct. 28, 2007

Member, Pannsvivenis Assaciation of Notaries

EXHIBITB



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST COPRORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as

Trustee for Option One

Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A

Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-A

P.0O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

NO. 2005-519-CD

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF PUBLICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proof of Publication with regard to

the captioned matter.

DATE: January 10, 2006

UDREN LAW FICES, P.C.

BY
Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

notary/Glerk of Courte

EXHIBITB



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire
ATTY I.D. NO. 04302
WOODCREST COPRORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as

Trustee for Option One

Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A

Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-A

P.0O. Box 57038

Irvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis

Mary S. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Clearfield County

NO. 2005-519-CD

PRAECIPE TO FILE PROOF OF PUBLICATION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached Proof of Publication with regard to

the captioned matter.

DATE: January 10, 2006

UDREN LAW FICES, P.C.

BY
Mark J. Udrern,, Esquire
ATTORNEY FOR aLAINTIFF

EXHIBITB
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Certificates, Series 2000-A

Vs.
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
MARY S. DENNIS,

CIVIL DIVISION

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, as Trustee For Option
One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed

*
%
*
Plaintiff *
%*
*
*
*

Defendants

ORDER

Millport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 05-519-CD

NOW, this 15™ day of November, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave to serve
the Notice of Sale and all subsequent pleadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by
publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the Clearfield County Legal Journal, by
regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s
last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the

mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

/s/ Fredric }. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN

President Judge

oaS=oN )

I hereby certify this 1o be a true
and attested cooy of the original
statement filad in this case,

NOV 17 2005

Attest. Coap il

snotaryf
Cierk of Courts

EXHIBITB




1IN MUK | GAQE FUnssLs s o
- INTHECOURT
t - OFCOMMONPLEAS |
OFCLEARFIELDCOUNTY, !
- PENNSYLVANIA
CIVILACTION-LAW
NO.2008:519-CD
WallsFaro Bank; -
" N.A;,as Triistee Lo
 for OptionOne “ v
: MongageLuariTrus_t ,
:2000-A . :
Ass6t-Backed Certificates, K
Serlé$ 2000-A :
P.0.Box 57038 :
! ving, CA92619-7038,
Plaintitt

LV

Timothy R. Derinis - -
1 Mary . Dennis '
; 32690ak Ridge Road
i New Miliport, PA16861,
+ Daféndant(s) o
: NOTICEOF SALE
i - OFREALPROPERTY
. To: TimothyR. Dennls - -
: 32690ek Ridge Road
~ New Millport, PA18861

t and R
: AR1 Boardman Aoad,

Box 68
NewMilport :
- (KnoxTwp.).PM{SBG‘l 3
- Your house (real estate) at RR1:
Boardman Road, Box 68, New Mil-*
port (Knox Township), PA 16861
was scheduled to be sold.at the
Sherif's Salé on, November 4/
2005 at 10:00 a.m. in the Clear--
field County Gourthause, 11 North .
Sacond Strest, Suite 116, Clear->
field, PA 16830, to énforce the,
court judgment of $54,770.46,;
cbtained by Piaintitf above " fthe:
morigagee) against you. If the' sale
| Is postponed; the property wil he’
i relistedtor the Next Available S-ale.
{* SALEPOSTPONED FAOM
i NOVEMBER4,2005
+ TO FEBRUARY 83,2006 :

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION.

ALL that certain lot orpiece oftand
situgte In Knox '_Townshlp, Clear-
fietd County, ‘ pennsylvania,’
boundedanddescribed 8s follows:
'BEGINNING at the Northeastcor-
ner of tract.now Of formerty of
James Haley and acommon cormer.
with tract now or formerly of W.P.
Coder; thence inasoutheastery di-
rection by line now of formery of
Halay and Coder fricts twelve hun-
dred (1,200) feat, moreor lesstoa.
public road leading from the Village
b1 Boardman to Oak Ridge (Legisla-
tive Route No. 17036), thence by
ihe southem line of said road in &

ter jon five dred

(500) feet, more of lass, to the,
gasfern iine of a-public road (Legis-
tative floute No. 443} bearngtothe
right anid (Bdding ta the Village of°
Carmwagh; thirigé by sald eastern
fne of the foai fwelve hundred .
(1,250} feet, moré or less, to the
north line of tract now or formerty of
James Haley; thence along the fine .
of the said tract now or formerty of
Haley in aneastery dirgction saven !
hundied (700} feet, more of 1SS, |
1o ihd place of beginning. Contain-
ingseventean acras, more orless.
Sald Pramises belng further iden- .
tiied a§ House, Gabin and 3:94
Acres Sutace with Clearfietd '
County Assessment, Map No.
122-13-141. -
BEINGKNOWNAS:
RR1BOARDMANROAD, ..

BOX68, - . )
NEWMILEPORT- >~ "~ ¢

_ (KNOXTOWNSHIP), PA16861
PROPERTY 1D NO.:

122:113-000-14.1 i

“TITLE TO SAD PREMISES 15
VESTED IN TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
AND MARY S. DENNIS, AS JOINT
TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVI-
VORSHIP BY DEED FROM NA-
THANIEL DENNIS, DECEASED,
AND PATRICIA ANN DENNIS, DE-
CEASED, BY MARY S. DENNIS,
EXECUTRIX DATED 01/06/00
RECORDED 03/01/00 INSTRU-

NA., AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION,

2000-A ASSET-BACKED CERTH
FICATES, SERIES2000-A. .
{ JUDGMENTNO.05-519-CD .
MARKJ. UDREN e
ATTORNEY FORPLAINTIER. -

WOODCREST

CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD,
SUITE200 © .
- GHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-568-5400

ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST

MARK .. UDREN& ASSOCIATES :

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
: S8:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD  :

On this 19th day of December . A.D. 2091

befors me, the subscriber, a N [

N A otary Public in and for sai
::ate;’ipersonally appeared Margaret E. Krebs, who beir:?; Caz:’ym:w?d
Pr;;:esr;igv etoP‘lJabw?;;h(ii::oges and says that she-is the President of T!:g

ompany, Inc., and Associate Publi .
Progress, a dally newspa ' B e County. ot
2SS, per published at Clearfield, i
Clearfield and State of Penn i o Al 1913,
sylvania, and established Apri
that the annexed is a true co ) Bt utoned in
e Peicetion In py of a natice or advertisement published in

the regular issues of December 10, 2005

::‘:ie:;::itntgheaafgi::\t is l:\ot interested in the subject matter of the notice c;r
, and that all of the allegations of this st i
place, and character of publication are true. atementas to e time:

NN

Sworn and subscribed to bef¢te me the day and year aforesaid.

COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notary Public Clearfield, Pa. Notarial Seal
My Commission Expires Chemerle.R Clearfield
obison, Notary Public
October 31, 2007 My omission en O 1.3
res
Member, P y ia A 310',2007

EXHIBITB




PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this 23rd day of December AD 2005, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gary A.
Knaresboro editor of the Clearfield County Legal Journal of the Courts of
Clearfield County, and that the annexed is a true copy of the notice or
advertisement published in said publication in the regular issues of Week of
December 23, 2005. Vol. 17, No. 51. And that all of the allegations of this
statement as to the time, place, and character of the publication are true.

Gary A. Knaresboro, Esquire
Editor

Sworn and subscribed to before me the day and year aforesaid.

L}f‘ CALLAN i: BTSN
Notary PUblIC ~
My Commission Expires
h\.

Mark J. Udren

Woodcrest Corporae Center
111 Woodcrest Road Suite 200
Cherry Hill NJ 08003-3620

SEY, Notary p,
earﬁe@ Courglty Lg)A“C

C
1% omm:ss:on 11SSI0n Expires APRIL 7, 2007

EXHIBIT B



NOTICE OF ACTION
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
NO. 2005-519-CD

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for
Option One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-Backed Certificates Series 2000-A
P.O. Box 57038, irvine, CA 92619-7038,
Plaintiff vs. Timothy R. Dennis, Mary S.
Dennis, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New
Millport, PA 16861, Defendants.

NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL
PROPERTY

TO: Timothy R. Dennis

3269 Oak Ridge Road

New Millport, PA 16861 and

RR 1, Boardman Road, Box 68

New Millport, (Knox Twp.) PA 16861

Your house (real estate) at RR1
Boardman Road Box 68, New Miliport (Knox
Township), PA 16861 was scheduled to be
sold at the Sheriff's Sale on November 4,
2005 at 10:00 am in the Clearfield County
Courthouse, 11 North Second Street, Suite
116, Clearfield, PA 16830, to enforce the
court judgment of $54,770.46, obtained by
Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against you.
If the sale is postponed, the property will be
relisted for the Next Available Sale.

SALE POSTPONED FROM
NOVEMBER 4, 2005 TO FEBRUARY 3,
2006

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

ALL that certain lot or piece of land
situate in Knox Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner of
tract now or formerly of James Haley and a
common corner with tract now or formerly of
W.P. Coder; thence in a southeasterly
direction by line now or formerly of Haley
and Coder tracts tweive hundred (1200) feet
more or less to a public road leading from
the Village of Boardman to Oak Ridge
(Legislative Route No. 17036}, thence by the
southem line of said road in a westerly
direction five hundred (500) feet more or
less, to the eastern fine of a public road
(Legislative Route No. 443) bearing to the
right and leading to the Village of Carnwach;
thence by said eastern line of the road
twelve hundred fifty (1250) feet more or less,
to the north line of tract now or formerly of
James Haley; thence along the line of said
tract now or formerly of Haley in an easterly
direction seven hundred (700) feet, more or
less to the place of beginning. Containing
seventeen acres, more or iess.

Said Premises being further identified as
House, Cabin and 3.94 Acres Surface with
Clearfieid County Assessment Map No. 122-
113-14.1

BEING KNOWN AS: RR 1, BOARDMAN
ROAD, BOX 68, NEW MILLPORT, (KNOX
TOWNSHIP) PA 16861.

PROPERTY ID: 122-113-000-14.1

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS
VESTED IN TIMOTHY R. DENNIS AND
MARY S. DENNIS, AS JOINT TENANTS
WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP BY
DEED FROM NATHANIEL DENNIS,
DECEASED, AND PATRICIA ANN
DENNIS, DECEASED, BY MARY S.
DENNIS, EXECUTRIX DATED 1/6/00
RECORDED 3/1/00 INSTRUMENT NO.
200002681.

SEIZED, taken in execution to be sold
as the property of TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
AND MARY S. DENNIS, at the suit of
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, AS TRUSTEE
FOR OPTION, ONE MORTGAGE LOAN

TRUST 2000-A ASSET-BACKED

. CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2000-A.

MARK J. UDREN, ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF, MARK J. UDREN &
ASSOCIATES, WOODCREST CORPOR-
ATE CENTER, 111 WOODCREST ROAD,
SUITE 200, CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620.
856-669-5400.

EXHIBIT B



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100402
NO: 05-519-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
vs.
DEFENDANT: TIMOTHY R. DENNIS and MARY S. DENNIS

rd

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, April 22, 2005 AT 2:09 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS DEFENDANT AT SHFF. OFFICE, 1 N. 2ND ST., SUITE 116, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO TIMOTHY R. DENNIS, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HAWKINS /

FILED ,
03205 @

Wfluam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100402
NO: 05-519-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,
VSs.
DEFENDANT: TIMOTHY R. DENNIS and MARY S. DENNIS

SHERIFF RETURN

L |
NOW, May 05, 2005 AT 2:58 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON MARY
S. DENNIS DEFENDANT AT Meeting place: Target Square, Rt. 879, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO MARY S. DENNIS, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/ MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100402
NO: 05-519-CD
SERVICE# 3 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
V8.
DEFENDANT: TIMOTHY R. DENNIS and MARY S. DENNIS

SHERIFF RETURN

|
NOW, April 22, 2005 AT 2:09 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS DEFENDANT AT SHFF. OFFICE, 1 N. 2ND ST., SUITE 116, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO TIMOTHY R. DENNIS, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS
THEREOQF.

SERVED BY: HAWKINS /



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

w5

DOCKET # 100402
NO: 05-519-CD
SERVICE # 4 OF 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
Vs,
DEFENDANT: TIMOTHY R. DENNIS and MARY S. DENNIS

SHERIFF RETURN
L _______________________________ ]

NOW, May 05, 2005 AT 2:58 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON MARY
S. DENNIS DEFENDANT AT Meeting place: Target Square, Rt. 879, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO MARY S. DENNIS, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100402
NO: 05-519-CD
SERVICES 4
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
VS,
DEFENDANT: TIMOTHY R. DENNIS and MARY S. DENNIS

SHERIFF RETURN
—
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By v CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE UDREN 33160 40.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ UDREN 33160 60.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS “ JeY2o 10.59

So Answers,

5) /
Ay /Wa/u/f
Chester A. Hawkin

Sheriff

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2005




# * IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20188
NO: 05-519-CD
PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2000-A
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES SERIES 2000-A
VS.
DEFENDANT: TIMOTHY R. DENNIS AND MARY S. DENNIS

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 06/14/2005

ol
JUN 055920[]

LEVY TAKEN 08/30/2005 @ 10:25 AM

William A. Shaw
POSTED 08/30/2005 @ 10:25 AM Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
SALE HELD 05/05/2006
SOLD TO WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST

2000-A ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2000-A

SOLD FOR AMOUNT  $1.00 PLUS COSTS

WRIT RETURNED 06/02/2006

DATE DEED FILED 06/02/2006

PROPERTY ADDRESS RR #1, BOX 68 BOARDMAN ROAD A/K/A 3269 OAK RIDGE ROAD NEW MILLPORT , PA

6861
SERVICES

12/19/2005 @ SERVED TIMOTHY R. DENNIS

SERVED TIMOTHY R. DENNIS BY REG. & CERT MAIL PER COURT ORDER TO 3259 OAK RIDGE ROAD, NEW MILLPORT, PA 16861 CERT
#70050390000372352459. CERT MAIL RETURNED TO SHERIFF'S OFFICE UNCLAIMED ON 1/6/06

09/14/2005 @ 9:39 AM SERVED MARY S. DENNIS
SERVED MARY S. DENNIS, DEFENDANT, AT THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 1 N. MARKET ST., SUITE 116,
CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MARY S. DENNIS

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND BY MAKING
KNOW TO HIM /HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED MARY S. DENNIS

.NOW, OCTOBER 31, 2005 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED
FOR NOVEMBER 4, 2005 TO FEBRUARY 3, 2006.

@ SERVED

NOW, FEBRUARY 3, 2006 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 3, 2006 TO MAY 3,
2006 PER COURT ORDER.

@ SERVED



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF C_LEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20188
NO: 05-519-CD
PLAINTIFF:  WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2000-A
ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES SERIES 2000-A
Vvs.
DEFENDANT: TIMOTHY R. DENNIS AND MARY S. DENNIS

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
L ________________________________________|

| SHERIFF HAWKINS $359.05

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

\ : Chester A. Hawkins
| Sheriff

Sworn to Before Me This

‘ Day of 2006
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BY: Mark J. Udren, Esquire ‘

ATTY I.D. NO. 04302

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-2 Clearfield County
Asset-Backed Certificates,

Series 2000-2A MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

P.O. Box 57038 H

Jrvine, CA 92619-7038
Plaintiff

V.

Timothy R. Dennis {NO. 2005-519-CD
Mary S. Dennis :
3269 Oak Ridge Road
New Millport, PA 16861
Defendant (s)

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Clearfield COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following
described property:

RR1 Boardman Road Box 68

New Millport (Knox Township), PA 16861
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due $54,770.46
Interest From 06/15/05 $
to Date of Sale 25
Per diem @$12.25 4 ﬁgrothonotary costs
(Costs to be added) $
?%fhonotary
okl Qe 1008 @ 30PN/

odna, -
%MM o

Date  [g 114/06




‘COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NO. 2005-519-CD

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan
Trust 2000-2A Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2000-A
vSs.
Timothy R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis

REAL DEBT S 54,770.46

INTEREST ‘S
from_06/15/05 to
Date of Sale

Per diem @$12.25

COSTS PAID:

PROTHY 125.00

SHERIFF

STATUTORY

72 B V0 S V) S V)

COSTS DUE PROTHY.

PREMISES TO BE SOLD:

Viark J. Udren, ESQUIRE

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400




ALL that certain lot or piece of land situate in Knoz Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Bounded and degcribaed as fallows:

BEGINNING at the Northeast corner af +ract now ox formexrly of Jamas
Haley apd 4 common corxner with tract now or formezrly of W. P. Codar:
thence in a southeasterly direction by line new or formarly of Halef
and Cedar tracts itwalve hundred (1200) . feeot more or lass to a publie
road leading from the Village of Boardman &5 Oak Ridge ( Legislativa
Route No. 17036), thencs by the scuthern line of said road in a
westarly diresction five hundrad (500) feet, more or less, to the
eastagn lina of a pukblic road (Legislative Routa No. 443; bearing to
the right apd leading to the Village of Carnwach: +thence by said
eastern line of the read twelve hundred £ifty (1250) feet, more or
lesa, to the north lina of tract now or formarly of J!nes’Ealay'
thence along the lina of the said tract now ox formerly of Balaé in
an aastarly diraction sevan hundred (700) feet, more or leaam, ko tthe

placa of beginning. Containing seventeen acres, more or less.

Said Premises being further identifiad as Eoﬁse Cabin and 3.54 Acr
. , . . as
Surface with Clearfield County Assessment Map Né. 122-113-14.1

RR1 BOARDMAN ROAD BOX 68, NEW MILLPORT (KNOX

BEING KNOWN AS:
TOWNSHIP), PA 16861

PROPERTY ID NO.: 122-113-000-14.1

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN TIMOTHY R. DENNIS AND MARY S. DENNIS,
AS JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP BY DEED FROM NATHANIEL
DENNIS, DECEASED, AND PATRICIA ANN DENNIS, DECEASED, BY MARY S. DENNIS,
EXECUTRIX DATED 01/06/00 RECORDED 03/01/00 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200002681.



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME TIMOTHY R. DENNIS

NO. 05-519-CD

NOW, June 02, 2006, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on May 05, 2006, | exposed the within described real estate of Timothy R.
Dennis And Mary S. Dennis to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, AS
TRUSTEE FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2000-A ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2000-A he/she
being the highest bidder, for the sum of $1.00 plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR

SERVICE 1288
MILEAGE 10.53
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 10.53
POSTING 15.00
CSDS 10.00
COMMISSION 0.00
POSTAGE 10.80
HANDBILLS 15.00
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
ADVERTISING 15.00
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00
DEED 30.00
ADD'L POSTING

ADD'L MILEAGE 86.19
ADD'L LEVY

BID AMOUNT 1.00
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE

COPIES 15.00

5.00

BILLING/PHONE/FAX 10.00
CONTINUED SALES 40.00
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $359.05
DEED COSTS:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 5.00
REGISTER & RECORDER 29.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $29.00

PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST @ 12.2500 %
FROM 06/15/2005 TO 05/05/2006

PROTH SATISFACTION

LATE CHARGES AND FEES
COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
FORECLOSURE FEES
ATTORNEY COMMISSION
REFUND OF ADVANCE

REFUND OF SURCHARGE
SATISFACTION FEE
ESCROW DEFICIENCY
PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
INTEREST
MISCELLANEOUS

TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST

COSTS:

ADVERTISING

TAXES - COLLECTOR
TAXES - TAX CLAIM
DUE

LIEN SEARCH
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS
SHERIFF COSTS
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS
PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH
MUNICIPAL LIEN

TOTAL COSTS

54,770.46
3,969.00

40.00

$58,779.46

403.12
1,157.98

200.00
5.00
29.00
359.05
180.00
125.00
80.00

$2,539.15

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLZAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION :

WELLS FARGO BANK, N A., as Trustee For Option

One Mortgage Loan Trust 2000-A Assei-Backed
Certificates, Series 2000-A

NO. 05-519-CD

T

Vs. .
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS
\ MARY S. DENNIS,

‘ Defendants

\

\ _ | ORDER

*
%
*
Plaintiff . *
*
*
*
*

- NOW, this 15" day of Movember, 2005, the Plaintiff is granted leave 10 scr\}e
\
“\ the Notice of Sale and all subsequer:t pieadings upon Defendant, TIMOTHY R. DENNIS by

\ publication one time in The Progress (Clearfield) and the CleaIﬁeld County Legal Journal, by
'\ | .
\ regular mail and by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by posting at the Defendant’s

last known address, 3269 Oak Ridge Road, New Millport, Pennsylvania 16861 and the

mortgaged premises known in this herein action as RR 1 Boardman Road, Box 68, New

\\ Miliport (Knox Township), Pennsylvania 16861.

BY THE COURT,

s/ Fredﬁc }. Ammerman

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

i}

e a e\
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g b A BT TE TR o,
i o o S e o e o
|
. SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION - COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY:"
. m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X O Agent
® Print your name and address on the reverse : 0] Addressee
at we cari return the card to you. B. Received by ( Printed Nare C. Date of Delivery
ioh this card to the back of the mailpiece, ¥( ame) - Date ot Dellvery
:or'on the front if space permits.
e - D. Is delivery address different from item 1? O Yes
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
|
TIMOTHY R. DENNIS _
: R.D.#1,BOX68 ZZ»O
| 1269 OAK RIDGE RO 3. Service T
. : . ype [
: NEW MILLPORT, PA 16861 E Certifiod Mail [ Express Mall |
,_ ) O Registered [ Retum Recelpt for Merchandise | ;
[ Insured Mail [ C.O.D. '
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) €1 Yes «
2. Article Number - :
w PS Form 3811, February.2004. - Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 i
- i



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620 SYLVANL -
N e B56 . 660 . 5400 e LA OFTICE
GAYL SPIVAK ORLOFF*** FAX: 856 . 669 . 5399 215-568.1141 FAX
MARISA JOY MYERS***
ATANM, MINATOR=
“ADMITTED N, PA, i - FREDDIE MAC
“AADMITTED 1, PA PENNSYLVANIA

- TINA MARIE RICH, DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE
- October 31, 2005 ) '
Sent via telefax #1-814-765-5915

Clearfield County Sheriff's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse

11 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTN: Cindy

Re: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Option One Mortgage
Loan Trust 2000-A Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2000-A
ve.

Timothy R. Dennis & Mary 8. Dennis
' Clearfield County C.C.P. No. 2005-512-CD
Premises: RR1 Boardman Road Box 68, New Millport
(Knox Township), PA 1686l

88 Date: November 4, 2005
Dear Cindy:

Please Postpone the Sheriff’e Sale scheduled for November 4, Z005
to February 3, 2006.

S8ale is postponed for the following reason:
To allow time to file motion for alternate service.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

/hac

10/10 *d L008B82YIS8 ON Kud "0°d 'S291430 e uadp() WY 92:11 NOW 002-1€-100
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IN THE CCURT OF COMON PLEAE OF Clearfield COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

Wells "argo Bank, N.A., as
Truste:» for Option One

Mortgaje Loan Trust 2000-A
Asset-lacked Cer:zificates, . iNO. 2005-519-CD
Series 2000-A
P.O. Boyx 57038
Irvine., CA 9261¢£-7038 5
' Elaintiff

v.
Timoth s R. Dennis
Mary S. Dennis
3269 01k Ridge Foad
New Millport, PI 16861
[-2fendant (s)

ORDER

AND NOW, tlis O?PA/ | day of February, 2_006,‘ after
consideration of Plaintiff’'s Petition for Postponement of Sheriff's
Sale of the mortcaged property located at RR1 Boardman Road Box 68 '
New Millport (¥Knox Township), PA 16861, it is hereby ORDERED that
the sa.d Sale currently - scheduled for Februa‘ 3 2006, 1is
extended 3 (threc) Monthi(s) to the regularly scheduled Clearfield
County Sheriff'e Sale scheduled for May 5, 2006. No further
advertising or acditional notice to lienholders or Defendant (s) 1is

required.

" BY THE COURT:.

-fs/ Fredric J. Ammerman

J.

I hereby certify this 1o be a true
and attested copy of the originat
statament filed in this case.

FEB 02 2006

Attest, lose 24
v Proticnotary/
Glerk of Counts

d ' JUNCE! Hd 20:10 NHL.9002-20-434
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MARK J. UDRE N*
STUART WIND £G¢*
GAYL SPIVAK ¢ _)uom“

AN

*eapAMITTED NI, PA
TINA MARIE i UCIT
DFFICE ADMINIST 2ATOR

Februars 3, 2006

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856 . 669 . 5400
FAX: 856 . 669 . 5399

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

gent vii telefax #814-765-5915

and Regalar Mail

Clearfisld Courntyw Sheriff's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse

11 North Second .jtreet

Clearfield, PA 13830

ATTN: CINDY

Re: Wells Fargc Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Option one Mortg

Lean Trusih: 2000-A Asset-Backed Certificates, Ser

Vi

T:.mothy R.

Pennis & Mary S. Dennis

c earfield County C.C.P. No. 2005-519-CD

P -emises:

RR1 Boardman Road Box &8,

Township), PA 16861

§; Date:

Dear CINDY:

Please POSTRPONE the sheriff’'s Sale scheduled for February 3, 2006
toc MAY 5, 2006. '

I'ebruary 3, 2006

gale is POSTPON#ID for the following reason:

PER CCURT ORDER. COPY ATTACHED.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

SinTQij&\ijurs,
\ .

Mark J. Udren

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

/3ih

‘0N Xvd -

Hd €E:¢l T¥4 800c-€0-844

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
215.568-930) _°
215-5658-1141 FAX

New Millport (Knox

age
jes 2000-A



